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MEASURES OF MONTHLY VARIABILITY OF CoMMODITY PRICES, AT WHOLESALE,

(Mean deviation as percentage of mean annual price)

1890-1926*

A Farm products

Year

Corn

(cro
yearJ;

=P
SEE

years):

Wheat
(6)
(ero

years)?

Hogs,
light
(16)

Cotton
(25)

years)?

Potatoes
(51)
(crop
years)?

'Wool
(56)

1890
1891
1892
1893
1894
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
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1The commodities included in this and the following tables, except where otherwise noted, are those
for which prices have been compiled by the United States Bureau of Labor -Statistics. Full descriptions
of the price quotations employed are given in Table I. The commodities have been numbered to facili-

tate cross-reference.

3Each crop year measure relates to the period beginning in the year opposite which the entry
See page 41 for a statement concerning the crop years.

appears.
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TABLE II (Cont.)

, AT WHOLESALE,

1890-1926

MEeASURES OF MONTHLY VARIABILITY OF CoMMODITY PRICES

(Mean deviation as percentage of mean annual price)

B Minerals and mineral products

Tin,
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Copper,
ingot
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coal
(233)
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Year | Anthra-
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TABLE II (Conc.)

MEeAsURES OF MONTHLY VARIABILITY OF CoMMODITY PRICES

, AT WHOLESALE,

1890-1926

(Mean deviation as percentage of mean annual price)

C Fabricated goods
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Steel
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Steel
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Suiting
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Print
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TABLE III
MzeasUREs OF MONTHLY VARIABILITY OF Six Generan Econoumic Serims,
1890-1926
(Mean deviation as percentage of mean annual value)

Year Yield on | American | Index of Pigiron | Discount | Interest

fifteen Tel. and | industrial | production | rate on rate on

railroad Tel. index stock 60~90 day | call loans

bonds! of general prices commercial
business |(Dow-Jones?) paper

1890 1.7 2.8 5.5 2.1 12.2 27.7
1891 .8 5.7 2.9 14.3 S.4 21.1
1892 .5 1.7 . 2.9 6.2 16.6 50.9
1893 2.5 12.0 18.2 29.8 25.2 45.2
1894 i 4.9 4.2 22.1 5.8 7.7
1895 2.0 5.1 7.7 11.1 15.6 33.9
1896 1.9 5.3 7.8 17.3 21.4 42.8
1897 1.2 4.7 10.0 9.8 7.1 23.4
1898 1.5 1.8 5.9 3.7 17.0 23.2
1899 1.0 2.9 4.6 6.3 19.9 40.5
1900 i 5.0 6.3 12.0 7.7 41.2
1901 .6 1.5 4.4 4.5 9.0 27.5
1902 1.0 1.2 1.7 2.7 11.8 33.0
1903 1.6 4.5 13.4 12.7 6.6 36.2
1904 1.3 2.3 11.6 12.8 8.2 29.9
1905 2.4 2.4 5.5 5.8 12.8 60.9
1506 1.0 1.7 2.1 4.4 8.6 41.6
1907 3.4 5.6 12.9 9.6 10.0 63.7
1908 2.4 2.9 10.1 14.6 15.8 33.1
1909 .6 4.9 5.7 14.4 15.0 36.2
1910 .7 3.1 5.2 9.9 7.9 19.5
1911 .3 .6 3.0 6.1 6.9 14.6
| 1912 .8 1.7 3.4 6.1 15.8 36.3
1913 1.7 -2.3 2.6 . 6.4 5.1 19.1
1914 1.9 5.9 3.2 9.2 20.3 48.1
1915 1.5 7.5 17.1 18.4 7.1 4.4
1916 .8 1.7 4.6 2.6 7.7 21.4
1017 4.9 2.2 8.8 4.8 10.5 26.2
1918 2.0 3.0 2.5 8.8 1.4 9.4
1919 2.7 5.1 9.5 12.8 2.1 22.7
1920 3.1 5.2 8.0 4.7 8.6 6.8
1921 29 4.0 4.7 25.6 13.0 11.8
1922 1.8 6.2 5.5 16.4 6.8 7.5
1923 .8 3.4 5.0 8.6 2.6 3.2
1924 1.8 6.8 5.8 18.1 15.3 28.2
1925 .8 2.7 8.7 8.2 5.6 9.2
1926 N .8 4.8 3.2 3.7 5.8

1Source: Standard Trade and Securities Service. For the period prior to 1900 Mitchell’'s figures for
the yields on 10 railroad bonds have been used.

2See the note to Table 5 concerning the source of the stock price index.
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TABLE IV

1890-19

Calendar Year Measures
Averages, by Periods
(Commodities arranged within each group in order of magnitude of the measures in

489

Csomwomw Prrces, AT WHOLESALE,
2

column 9)

(1) ) B)| @ |G| 6| D@ |
Ref. Commodity 1800-|1898—-|1906—{1914—(1922-|1890-{1890-
No. 1897 {1905 {1913 {1921 {1925 11925 (1925
inclu-| ex-

sive [clud-

ing

1914~

1921

. Farm products
53 |Rice 3.3 4.4] 3.2 9.8 4.2 5.1 3.7
56 (Wool: fine clothing 5.4 4.0/ 2.5 8.5 7.4 5.4/ 4.5
59 |Wool: medium 5.71 4.3] 3.0 7.3] 8.1 5.4 4.9
14 [Cattle: good to choice 5.0 4.1) 5.1 5.9y 6.7 5.2y 5.0
13 |Cattle: choice to prime 4.9] 4.3/ 6.0 7.0f 8.4 5.9/ 5.6
6 |Wheat . 7.3 7.2| S.71 11.00 7.0, 7.7 6.8
37 |Hay 7.1 5.4f 8.6/ 9.1 6.8} 7.5/ 7.0
22 |Beans 7.6 6.4, 6.6/ 9.5 9.4 7.7 7.2
34 Flaxseed 8.5| 8.6| 6.4 10.0] 6.7 8.2 7.7
15 |Hogs: heavy 9.2| 6.5 7.1 7.7 9.1 7.8 7.8
16 |Hogs: light 8.9 6.6/ 7.3 8.2 9.4 7.9 7.8
25 |Cotton 7.5 8.7 7.8 14.8] 8.5 9.6/ 8.1
42 |Hides 10.6/ 6.0] 7.7/ 10.5] 12.0] 9.1| 8.7
5 |Rye 11.2] 6.1] S5.7] 13.7} 15.1} 9.8 8.7
1 (Barley 11.3] 6.3} 10.7{ 13.4] 6.1 9.9 9.0
2 |Corn 12.04 7.0| 11.2{ 10.2{ 11.6{ 10.3| 10.3
4 [Oats 12.1} 10.1} 11.7| 10.4| 8.7} 10.8] 10.9
19 |Sheep: wethers 11.6) 11.7) 11,5} 11.9| 10.8] 11.6] 11.5
17 |Sheep: ewes 12.9) 11.5) 12.1{ 15.1] 14.4} 13.1} 12.§
47 |Milk 14.6} 12.9] 12.4| 13.5| 8.5} 12.8] 12.6
44 |Hops 19.2] 14.1| 23.2| 24.5| 25.8| 20.8] 19.8
31 |Eggs 23.0] 22.01 24.0( 20.5| 23.9} 22.5] 23.1
51 [Potatoes 29.0f 26.0f 23.6 25.9| 28.0! 26.3! 26.4
49 (Onions 28.4| 25.8/ 28.8( 32.9/ 32.9] 29.4 28.4
. Foods

104 {Bread: Cincinnati .of .8t .5 5.0 .5 1.4 .3
106 |Bread: New York 1.8 .5 0 §.21 1.0 1.8 .8
111 (Crackers: oyster 1.1 2.5 A 6.3 .6 2.3 1.2
148 |Starch: corn 2.2 2.4 3| 4.2 .6 2.1 1.5
112 [Crackers: soda 2.7 2.4 .2 6.3 .6 2.6/ 1.6
161 |Vinegar 2.4 2.5| 3.6{ 13.9] 4.2 5.4/ 3.0
141 [Molasses 4.1 2.6/ 1.6/ 5.8 5.5 3.7 3.1
116 {Salmon 3.3 3.7 1.8 6.3] S5.0p 3.9 3.2
152 [Tea 4.71 3.7 2.3 5.00 1.0 3.6/ 3.2
113 [Cod 4.3 S.1{ 3.8] 3.7/ 4.5 4.3 4.4
64 |Beef: fresh 5.4 4.2 5.4/ 5.8 4.91 5.2] 5.0
150 [Sugar: granulated 6.6] 4.4] 4.4/ 10.4] 8.1) 6.7 5.6
68 |Beef: salt 4.6] 6.2 6.2| 10.4| 5.9 6.7 5.7
145 |Pepper 6.6 3.1 4.9 7.0/ 10.8/ 6.0 S.7
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TABLE IV (Cont.)

2
Commodity

3)
1890~
1897

(4)
1898~
1905

(5)
1906~
1913

(6)
1914~
1921

(7)
1922~
1925

(8)
1890~
1925
inclu-

sive

9)
1890~
1925

€X-
clud-

ing
1914-
1921

Foods (cont.)

Salt .
Raising
Flour: wheat, standard patents!
Flour: wheat, winter straights
Hormngs

erring
Lard
Coffee
Meal: corn, yellow table
Meal: corn, fine white
Pork: cured, salt mess
Cottonseed oil
Sugar: raw
Flour: rye
Pork: cured, short clear sides
Pork: cured, rough sides
Currants
Mackerel
Prunes
Cheese
Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y.
Mutton
Butter: creamery extra, N. Y.
Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis
Apples

Cloths and clothing

Underwear: shirts and drawers
Underwear: union suits?
Men’s shoes: vici kid
Linen shoe thread
Men’s shoes: black calf
Cotton thread
Poplar cloth
'Women'’s shoes
Suiting: Middlesex
Sicilian cloth
Flannel: unbleached
Men’s shoes: chocolate elk
French serge
Flannel: colored
Flannels: white
Muslin: Wamsutta
Broadcloth?
Storm serge
Muslin: Rough Rider
Ginghams: Lancaster

Ginghams: Amoskeag
Dri]ﬁs: Pepperell

—

—

[Ny Sy
BN OWNWOONBRONUNANRA WD TDOD =T~ O\ N 00 B Oh 00 1 U160 1 01 b © L —a & 00 00 (0 b O O 1

LWNWHRHNWRERN N

—
PRENELOLWNWN R ., Proovor SR UUNAUNARUNUNANR
ANOTOOOHOOR NI WA NWNADD 00 \O s T O T it 1t 1B B G 1t 00 1=t B 1 1t 1P €1 (0 00 00 B &2

€0 N N = G0 G G0 D GO BN = G e et et

[y

—

B ORI M OB R ORI OO OO OD 00O O s i i b3 1 U1 L) 00 00 00 \0 =¥ \0 b3 B Bh w¥ 1= 11 1 00

[ W ATAY SR AT N NN Y Y T gy —— —

——

[ Sy

— |l el
- ¢ Hoo\rgo)oroooonmo\ocnmmwo\wo—-\:h
U TN OO IR N D OO TN D 1 DN B W 1 O OO OO L b 00 DI I B 1 00 O 1 14 =T O 1B 1 00 U et &

—

—

—

—
ONHONTROAWONUNTINOARRWUNON ~O

p—t s

b pa

BUNOWHONNWNTINOO W L ODNRUL i =1 U1 O 00 U110 O\ U1 i 1 1 b B B 2 1 182 O O R O O &0 &n

[

MG = N ~N

(LY SESYE Y SR SN SN SR

—
hababat: DORPOPRRENEEEN, OO0 0ORROITPNHOIIVIRANRIRANN
BONIONNPE A OWAR B ORONARO BTN U1 100 U110 00 1B &3 10 & & 00 e \O 3 01 1D O\ N en

M G0 G0 G0 GO N GO N DN GO BN BN DD 1t N et et et B

|

[alianlianh =B =B =R =X T B n SR £ ER TN 1. ¥- V- ¥- ¥- Y- Y- ¥- X7 ¥-%7,1

[SURrIeri
LA OA R OO OERNOO ORI 1 N b ~T ad 1 © 00 00 00 =3 Lol s 1= 1O \O 00 =1 1 €3 & B On 1ma O

G G N BN DD DO DI DI DD BN 4t ek b pa et




APPENDIX 491

TABLE IV (Cont.)

(1) ) @Il e|@®lOlE 19
Ref. Commodity 1890-{1898-11906—~{1914-11922-|1890-{1890—
No. 1897 [1905 (1913 1921 1925 1925 {1925
inclu-| ex-

give |clud-

ing

1914-

1921

Cloths and clothing (cont.)
196 |Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head 2.7 2.6 2.8 9.1 5.9] 4.5 3.1
179 [Calico 2.5 2.8 4.9] 11.4] 2.4 5.1 3.2
180 |Denims 1.8/ 4.0 3.4{ 7.0 4.4/ 4.1 3.3
221 (Worsted yarns: 2-40’s 4.6/ 3.4 1.6/ 9.1] 3.8] 4.6 3.3
182 [Drillings: Mass. D 3.6 3.2 2.7/ 11.9] 4.7| 5.3] 3.4
197 [Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 3.3| 4.2{ 3.1/ 11.0] 4.4] 5.3 3.6
191 |Muslin: Lonsdale 3.4] 4.5] 4.5 9.7 2.9 5.2| 4.0
198 |Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals* 4.3] 3.0 4.1 13.5 4.8} 6.1 4.0
190 |Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 3.5 4.3} 5.00 9.1 2.7 5.2 4.0
220 |Worsted yarns: 2-32’s 4.4/ 3.8 3.8 8.0/ 5.0/ 5.0 4.1
228 iSilk: raw, Japanese, extra-extra 5.1 4.4 3.8 12.3] 6.5 6.4] 4.7
203 |Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/ 18 3.8 5.6 4.4} 12.7| 5.3 6.7| 4.8
226 [Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai, No. 1 5.5| 4.8] 4.4{14.1 7.3 7.2 5.2
202 [Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/18 4.3 6.1 5.1} 13.7] 5.9 7.4 5.4
195 |Print cloths 5.1 6.5 5.6| 14.4] 5.2| 7.6] S.7
Fuel and lighting
244 |Matches 4 .9 0l 1.2| 1.9 .8 N
232 [Anthracite coal: broken 1.1 1.9 231 3.7 1.7 1.8] 1.2
249 |Petroleum: refined 150 ° fire test® 2.7 3.3 2.0 4.1 3.2 3.0| 2.7
234 [Anthracite coal: egg 4.1] 4.0 3.0 3.9] 1.7 3.5 3.4
235 |Anthracite coal: stove 4.9/ 4.11 2.9 3.9/ 1.8] 3.7 3.6
233 |Anthracite coal: chestnut 4.9/ 4.1 3.0] 3.7 1.8 3.7 3.7
248 {Petroleum: refined for export 3.7 5.9] 1.8 5.3 3.1 4.0, 3.7
236 |Bituminous coal: Kanawha 5.7 5.4 2.1 9.4 9.2 6.0 5.0
238 |Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 2.31 9.9 2.1 9.1] 10.1| 6.4 5.6
247 |Petroleum: crude 9.0 9.4/ 2.9] 8.1| 10.5( 7.7l 7.6
237 |Bituminous coal: New River 5.4/ 13.7} 2.7] 11.4] 12.2| 8.7 8.0
239 |Coke 7.7 15.3] 13.3]| 16.8| 24.4| 14.5| 13.9
Metals and metal products

287 [Trowels .0 .0 0] 4.2 A 1.0 .0
272 |Saws: crosscut .0 .0 .0 3.5 .9 .9 .1
273 [Saws: hand .0 .0 .0 4.3 9 1.1 .1
271 |Planes .3 .5 1.4] 3.6 .0l 1.3 .6
255 |Hammers .21 1.0 .ol 3.00 3.2 1.3 .8
274 |Shovels 3 1.0 4] 4.00 2.9 1.6 .9
250 [Augers 1.4 1.7y 1.1] 5.2 .0 2.1 1.2
254 |Files 1.1 1.7 .4 4.3 2.0 1.9] 1.2
252 [Chisels .7 2.3 2.5 3.7 0 2.1 1.6
251 |Butts 2.6] 1.5 91 3.71 2.9 2.3] 1.9
280 (Steel rails 3.4 3.9 .0l 3.1 .6l 2.4 2.2
288 |Vises 2.0 3.2| 1.4] 5.6/ 3.2| 3.1} 2.4
258 |(Locks 1.4 3.2 1.8/ 6.0 4.0 3.2 2.4
253 |Door knobs 2.1 3.2| 1.5/ 6.6/ 4.6] 3.5| 2.6
299 |Silver 3.7/ 3.0 2.7 7.4 2.5 4.0/ 3.0
298 Quicksilver 3.3 2.2 3.2[17.5] 7.0 6.6] 3.5
301 |Zinc: sheet 3.4/ 3.8 3.4/ 9.6] 4.1 4.9 3.6
294 |Copper: sheet 5.3] 2.2} 5.2] 7.1] 3.6] 4.8 4.1
291 |Wood screws 5.8 4.1] 1.5/ 8.1 7.8 5.2 4.4
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TABLE IV (Cont.)

(1) 2 . OENOREORNOREONNORES)
Ref. Commodity 1890-{1898-{1906~{1914-1922-{1890~(1890—
No. 1897 |1905 |1913 (1921 [1925 11925 (1925
inclu-| ex-
sive |clud-
ing
1914~
1921

Metals and metal products (cont.) :
295 |Copper: wire 4.6/ 4.1 5.4 7.71 3.7 5.2| 4.5
297 |Lead: pipe 3.8/ 4.1 5.3 7.9 6.5 5.4 4.7
289 {Wire: fence 5.2 6.0f 3.5] 4.9 3.5/ 4.8 4.7
266 |Bar iron: from store, Phila. 4.1t 6.6] 4.0 9.6 4.8 5.9 4.9
293 Copger: ingot 5.3 3.71 6.1 8.3 4.4 5.7/ 4.9
296 |Lea :pig 5.2 3.2 4.7 9.1 8.7 5.9 5.0
300 [Tin: pig 3.3 6.0/ 5.5 11.1] 5.8 6.4{ 5.1
269 |Nails: wire 7.7 6.6/ 3.0 4.6/ 3.2 5.2| 5.4
267 |Bar iron: from mill, Pittsburgh 4.11 8.3] 5.8 12.2 4.3] 7.2 5.8
302 |Zinc: slab 4.5 6.4 6.0} 12.2f 8.1 7.3} 6.0
259 |Pig iron: basic 3.1 8.6] 6.5 9.3 9.4 7.1 6.5
276 |Steel billets 6.6/ 9.8/ 5.9 9.6 5.4 7.7 7.2
261 {Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Northern 4.9/ 10.21 6.7y 8.5 9.00 7.7 7.5
260 |Pig iron: Bessemer 6.7/ 10.8[ 5.5 8.2| 8.5} 7.9] 7.8
263 |Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Southern 6.2| 11.1f 6.8 7.6/ 8.3 8.0, 8.1

Building materials
308 {Maple: N. Y.~ .0 2.0l 2.1 5.31 2.5 2.4/ 1.5
355 |Zinc: oxide of 2.2 1.3 9 4.9 3.7 2.4 1.8
319 |Poplar: N. Y. 70 3.1 1.6f 5.3] 1.6 2.6, 1.8
312 |Oak: white quartered, N. Y. 1.3 4.2 .6 6.6/ .71 2.9 1.8
323 |Shingles: cypress .2 1.8 3.5 4.5} 2.5 2.5 2.0
310 |Oak: white plain, N. Y. .6 2.7 2.9] 6.0/ 1.9( 2.9 2.0
313 |Pine: white boards 1.4/ 3.2) 1.3;f 3.7 3.1 2.5 2.1
354 |Lead: carbonate of 1.9 2.7 1.8 4.6 2.77 2.7 2.2
317 (Pine: yellow siding 2.0 3.7 2.2 8.9 4.4/ 4.2 2.8
321 |Spruce 3.1} 4.2 2.8 4.7 3.6] 3.7 3.4
349 |Putty 1.3] 10.0 2| 3.8 1.3 3.5 3.4
324 |Shingles: red cedar 1.0f 1.7 6.4} 10.7] 7.8 5.3 3.7
338 |Lime 6.3 4.2 1.8 7.1 1.5 4.5 3.7
335 |Doors 3.3| 7.4 3.7 6.4] 6.3] 5.3 5.0
345 |Glass: window, B 6.8/ 7.7 5.4} 5.9] 3.3 6.1 6.2
344 |Glass: window, A 6.6/ 7.7 5.1 5.4 5.1 6.1 6.3
348 |Linseed oil 7.9 8.3 5.5\ 9.8 5.9 7.7 7.1
327 |Brick 6.5] 6.3} 9.5 8.9 8.2 7.9 7.5
350 jRosin 6.7 5.9/ 8.8 15.0] 11.7 9.4 7.8
352 |Tar? 9.9] 7.7 8.2 10.1} 5.2| 8.6/ 8.2
353 |Turpentine: spirits of 5.1 7.8] 11.7] 14.6| 12.9{ 10.1] 8.9
Chemicals and drugs

363 [Alum 2.4 ) .0} 10.1 7 3.0 .9
393 |Alcohol: grain 2.2 1.2 .8 4.5 .31 2.0 1.3
360 JAcid: sulphuric 5.2 3.0 .51 12.1) 2.8 4.9 2.9
357 |Acid: muriatic 5.9 3.2 .21 10.4] 2.7| 4.7 3.0
381 {Sulphur 6.3 2.8 .8 7.8 1.7 4.1] 3.1
377 [Soda: bicarbonate of 6.1 3.8 1.1} 7.2 2.7 4.3] 3.5
396 |Glycerine 2.8 2.7 6.1 13.11 6.2 6.2 4.2
382 |Tallow 5.1 5.3 4.4} 10.9] 7.0 6.5 5.2
362 |Alcohol: wood 6.5 4.8 1.6] 10.4] 12.8] 6.6 5.5
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TABLE IV (Conc.)
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(1)
No.

400
397

428
429
419
418
426
414
406
425
405
427
412
424
417
430
423

457
456
444
440
441
438
436
443
433
455
450
448
451

(2)
Commodity

(3)
1890-
1897

(4)
1898
1905

(8)

1906~
1913

(6)
1914~
1921

)
1922
1925

(8)
1890
1925

inclu-
sive

Chemicals and drugs (cont.)
Quinine
Opium

House-furnishings
Plates
Teacups and saucers
Carpets: Wilton
Carpets: Brussels
Pitchers
Kitchen tables
Bedroom sets
Nappies .
Bedroom chairs
Tumblers
Kitchen chairs
Sheeting: 104 Wamsutta
Carpets: Axminster
Tickings: Amogkeag
Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell

MZscellaneous -
‘Tobacco: smoking
Tobacco: plug
Paper: wm?pm , Manila
Leather: sole oa
Leather: sole oak, scoured backs
Leather: harness oak
Leather: calf
Paper: newsprint
Cottonseed meal
Starch: laundry
Rope
Jute
Rubber
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1Prices for 1918 missing (no quotations).
2Prices for 1925 missing.
3Prices for 1919 missing (no quotations).

4Prices for 1901 missing (no sales during year).

5Prices for 1890, 1891, 1892 missing (records destroyed).
SPrices for 1924, 1925 missing.
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TABLE V

MEAsURES oF MONTELY VariaBiLiTy ofF CoMmopiTy PRICES, AT WHOLESALE

1890-1925

Crop Year Measures
Averages, by Periods

(1) (2 3) 4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (]
Ref. 1890 | 1898- | 1905- | 1913- | 1921~ | 1890 | 1890~
No. Commodity 91to | 99to | 06to | 14to | 22to | 91to | 91 to
1897~ | 1904— | 1912~ | 1920~ | 1924- | 1924— | 1924~

98 05 13 21 25 25, in- | 25, ex-

clusive [cluding

1913-14
to

1920-21

1 |Barley 5.9 4.5 8.3 |10.5 5.3 7.1 6.2
2 {Corn 9.0 7.4 9.3 10.8 10.7 9.3 8.9
4 |Oats 6.9 6.3 1.7 10.1 6.1 7.6 6.9
S [Rye 8.1 5.3 5.5 [10.7 9.4 7.7 6.8
6 |Wheat 6.8 4.2 5.5 [ 10.3 5.4 6.6 5.5
22 |Beans 7.3 6.7 5.4 9.1 {10.9 7.6 7.1
25 |Cotton 6.5 10.1 5.7 11.3 7.3 8.2 7.3
31 |Eggs 22.6 22.2 23.1 21.9 24.9 22.7 23.0
31 |Flaxseed 6.5 8.8 6.4 10.7 8.3 8.1 7.3
37 |Hay 5.8 5.2 8.0 10.9 4.4 7.2 6.1
41 |Hops 14.3 |11.6 |17.0 |26.1 |12.5 |16.8 | 14.1
49 |Onions 22.1 24.5 23.9 29.0 30.0 25.5 24 4
51 |Potatoes 9.0 15.5 13.6 20.0 13.5 14.4 12.7
53 |Rice 4.1 3.3 3.1 9.2 6.2 5.1 3.9
117 [Flour: rye 8.9 5.1 4.3 |[11.2 8.3 7.5 6.5

119 (Flour: wheat, winter
straights 6.0 4.3 6.3 10.1 5.1 6.6 5.5
120 {Flour: wheat, standard

patents 4.5 3.4 4.8 9.9 5.2 5.7 1.4

128 JApples 15.8 9.1 13.6 15.4 12.5 13.5 12.9
158 |Cottonseed oil 8.4 7.7 10.1 10.8 8.0 9.1 8.6
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TABLE VI

MpBAsSURES OF MONTHLY VARIABILITY OF THE PRICES OF FARM PRODUCTS AND
Foops, AT WHOLESALE

Averages for the Period 1890-1925 (excluding 1914-1921)t

(Commodities arranged within each group in order of magnitude of the measures of price
variability)

(1) @ (3)
Ref. Commodity Measure of
No. price
variability

Farm products
53 |Rice
56 |Wool: fine clothing
59 |Wool: medium
14 |Cattle: good to choice
6 |Wheat

13 [Cattle: choice to prime
37 |Hay

1 {Barley

5 |Rye

4 |Oats
22 |Beans
25 |Cotton

34 |Flaxseed

15 {Hogs: heavy

16 {Hogs: light
42 tHides

2 |Corn

19 |Sheep: wethers

17 |Sheep: ewes

Mi
51 |Potatoes
44 1Hops

E,

49 Oixggns

104 |Bread: Cincinnati
106 (Bread: N. Y.

111 |Crackers: oyster
148 |Starch: corn

112 |Crackers: soda
161 |Vinegar

141 |Molasses

116 |Salmon

—~
w
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DO DD bt bt b ek
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Foods

120 |Flour: wheat, standard patents
64 |Beef: fresh

119 |Flour: wheat, winter straights
150 |Sugar: granulated

68 |Beef: salt

145 |Pepper

146 |Salt

131 |Raisins

69 |Hams

(6.2)
(6.2)

QQUIU!UIUIUIUU&.&N(»(NMHH.—-' .
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TABLE VI (Cont.)

(n) @ @)
Ref. Commodity Measure of
No. price
variability

Foods (cont.)
114 |Herring?
138 Lard
117 (Flour: rye
109 |Coffee
140 [Meal: corn, yellow table
139 |Meal: corn, fine white
74 |Pork: cure(i, salt mess
149 |Sugar: raw
76 |Pork: cured, short clear sides
75 [Pork: cured, rough sides
158 |Cottonseed oil
129 |Currants
115 |Mackerel
130 (Prunes
99 |Cheese
90 |Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y.
71 |Mutton
89 |Butter: creamery extra, N. Y.
95 |Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis
128 jApples

(7.3)

(7.1)

N OOVOORROII TN
O I~IO 000000 ~T— 00000 ~3v b

(ST SN

(11.4)

1Where but one measure is given for a single commodity it relates to variability within the calendar
year. Where two are given the first is based upon crop year prices, the second (in parenthesis) upon cal-
endar year prices. The ranking is based upon the crop year measures in such cases.

This table supplements Table IV. It seems proper to present farm products and foods in another rank-
ing, in which the disturbing effects of crop changes shall have been to some extent eliminated.

2Prices for 1925 missing.
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TABLE VII
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MEASURES OF YEAR-TO-YEAR VARIABILITY OF CoMMopITY PRICES, AT WEHOLESALE!
(Commodities arranged within each group in order of magnitude of the measures in

column 3.)
1 (2) (3) 4)
Ref. Measure | Measure -
No. Commaodity of price of price
variability | variability
. 1890 1890 -
1913 1924
Farm products
47 |Milk 3.8 3.0
31 |Bggs 6.0(6.2) | 8.6(8.3)
14 [Cattle: good to choice 7. 9.8
53 [Rice 8.2(8.1) |12.0(11.9)
56 {Wool: fine clothing 8.8 14.3
59 |Wool: medium 8.9 15.3
13 |Cattle: choice to prime 9.1 10.5
19 |Sheep: wethers 10.7 12.9
17 |Sheep: ewes 10.8 14,
6 {Wheat 12.8 (11.7){16.8(13.9)
42 |Hides 12.9 15.2
37 |Hay 13.2(12.6){14.1 (12.3)
15 |Hogs: heavy 13.8 16.1
22 |Beans 13.9 (14.1)(18.2 (18.9)
16 |Hogs: light 13.9 16.0
5 [Rye 14.6 (14.4) 20.2218.1)
2 |Corn 14.8 (15.4; 17.6 (17.6)
25 |Cotton 16.2 (14.2)120.4 (18.2)
1 |Barley 17.8(16.4) 20.6%16.3)
34 |Flaxseed 19.1 (16.4)[18.5(17.9)
4 |Oats 19.8 (16.1)[20.3 (16.6)
44 |Hops 32.9(24.3)]40.6(31.2)
49 |Onions 35.4 (15.8) 50.6(32.3;
51 |Potatoes 53.6(34.5)[54.4(39.4
‘ Foods
104 |Bread: Cincinnati 1.7 5.4
106 |Bread: N. Y. 2.9 5.5
148 [Starch: corn 3.8 5.4
111 |Crackers: oyster 4.5 8.3
112 |Crackers: soda 4.7 8.2
71 |Mutton: dressed 5.6 10.4
152 |Tea . 6.2 7.6
95 |Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 6.5 8.8
161 |Vinegar 6.7 12.4
116 [Salmon 6.8 8.8
89 |Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 7.4 9.3
150 |Sugar: granulated 7.9 11.8
64 |Beef: fresh 8.0 8.8
113 |Cod 8.2 8.0
99 |Cheese 8.3 10.8
149 |Sugar: raw 9.4 14.2
90 (Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 9.4 10.9

1Where but one measure is given for a single commodity, it relates to calendar year variability. Where
two are given, the first is based upon crop year prices, the second (in parenthesis) upon calendar year

prices.

‘The ranking ia based upon the crop year measures in such cases.
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TABLE VII (Cont.)

(1) @ € 4)
Ref. Measure | Measure
No. Commodity of price | of price
variability | variability
1890- 1890~
1913 1924
Foods (cont.)
114 |Herring 10.3 11.4
117 |Flour: rye 10.3 (12.4){17.2 (16.4)
69 |Hams 10.4 11.7
146 |Salt 10.4 11.0
141 |Molasses 10.5 12.7
120 |Flour: wheat, standard patents 11.2(9.2) |15.5(12.3)
139 |Meal: corn, fine white 12.1 17.1
119 |Flour: wheat, winter straights 12.7 (13.1)[16.7 (15.0)
140 {Meal: corn, yellow table 13.0 16.9
145 |Pepper 13.4 14.8
130 |Prunes 13.7 19.7
68 |Beef: salt 14.2 14.8
138 {Lard 15.4 17.3
76 (Pork: cured, short clear sides 15.4 16.9
75 |Pork: cured, rough sides 15.8 16.9
115 |Mackerel 15.9 17.0
131 |Raisins 15.9 19.9
74 |Pork: cured, salt mess 16.1 17.2
158 {Cottonseed oil 16.1(17.7)]19.2 (20.4)
109 [Coffee 17.3 20.5
129 |Currants 20.0 20.3
128 |Apples 22.4 (22.2)22.5(26.5)
Cloths and clothing
223 |Linen shoe thread 1.1 6.1
166 |Men’s shoes: black calf 1.6 6.3
213 |Underwear: shirts and drawers 2.2 5.3
214 (Underwear: union suits 2.6 10.7
199 |Cotton thread 2.6 8.7
218 |Poplar cloth 2.6 8.1
174 |Men’s shoes: vici kid 2.8 6.8
219 [Sicilian cloth 2.8 8.2
177 |Women’s shoes 3.9 8.1
210 |Suitings: Middlesex 4.7 9.1
173 |Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 4.7 6.7
206 |Flannels: white 5.0 7.6
215 |Broadcloth 5.2 9.0
193 |Muslin: Wamsutta 5.2 11.4
187 |Men’s hosiery 5.4 9.5
189 |Women’s hosiery 5.5 9.4
192 [Muslin: Rough Rider 5.7 11.7
197 |Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 5.9 12.0
191 [Muslin: Lonsdale 6.0 12.0
217 |Storm serge 6.1 10.8
186 |Ginghams: Lancaster 6.2 11.6
ig? %helelfings: I:1-4 Indlila.n Head 6.2 }gg
rillings: Peppere 6. .
179 (Calico P 6.7 12.1
198 [Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 7.0 14.6
190 |Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 7.0 13.0
180 |Denims 7.1 13.1
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TABLE VII (Cont.)
1) 2 3) €))
Ref. Measure | Measure
No. Commodity of price of price
variability | variability
1890- 1890-
1913 1924
Cloths and clothing (cont).
221 |Worsted yarns: 2-40’s : 7.1 11.8
182 |Drillings: Mass. D. 7.2 13.8
184 |Flannel: unbleached 7.2 15.4
185 |Ginghams: Amoskeag 7.4 11.8
216 |French serge 7.8 11.6
183 |Flannel: colored 8.5 17.1
220 |Worsted yarns: 2-32’s 8.6 13.8
203 |Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1 8.7 114.9
202 [Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 9.9 16.2
226 |Silk: raw, Japanese Kansai No. 1 10.4 13.3
228 |Silk: raw, Japanese extra-extra 11.5 14.6
195 [Print cloths 11.7 17.9
Fuel and lighting
224 |Matches 2.2 4.0
232 |Anthracite coal: broken 3.0 5.1
235 |Anthracite coal: stove 4.9 5.8
234 |Anthracite coal: egg 5.3 5.7
233 |Anthracite coal: chestnut 5.4 5.5
236 [Bituminous coal: Kanawha 7.2 12.3
238 {Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 7.4 10.5
249 |Petroleum: refined 150 ° fire test 10.0 10.5
248 (Petroleum: refined for export 10.2 12.6
237 |Bituminous coal: New River 10.5 13.7
247 |Petroleum: crude 19.4 20.8
239 |Coke 21.2 36.3
Metals and metal products

287 {Trowels ) 4.0
272 [Saws: crosscut 1.0 5.2
273 Saws: hand 1.0 4.6
255 |Hammers 2.5 6.6
274 iShovels 2.8 5.9
254 |Files 3.1 6.0
271 [Planes 3.5 8.0
251 |Butts 5:9 11.9
298 |Quicksilver 6.1 13.4
299 Silver 6.6 9.4
297 |Lead: pipe 7.0 12.5
288 |Vises 7.1 10.6
296 (Lead: pig 7.3 14.1
280 (Steel rails 7.8 9.7
252 [Chisels 9.0 10.2
© 250 |Augers 9.1 12.8
301 |Zinc: sheet 9.2 14.7
289 |Wire: fence 9.7 11.4
258 [Locks 10.0 13.1
253 |Door knobs 10.3 12.0
266 |Bar iron: from store, Phila. 10.8 16.0
294 |Copper: sheet 11.7 13.3
302 |Zinc: slab 11.9 17.8
295 |Copper: wire 12.0 14.8
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TABLE VII (Cont.)

(1) @ 3) ()
Ref. Measure | Measure
No. Commodity of price | of price
variability | variability
1890~ 1890-
1913 1924
Metals and metal products (cont.)
300 |Tin: pig 12.9 16.2
267 |Bar iron: from mill, Pittsburgh 13.3 19.3
293 |Copper: ingot 13.3 15.2
259 |Pig iron: basic 13.5. |19.3
269 |Nails: wire 13.8 15.3
260 |Pig iron: Bessemer 15.5 19.8
276 |Steel billets 15.6 21.3
261 |Pig iron: foundry No. 2 Northern 16.2 20.3
263 |Pig iron: foundry No. 2 Southern 16.8 20.7
291 {Wood screws 17.8 20.3
Butlding materials
308 |Maple, N.Y. } 3.0 2.9
355 |Zinc: oxide of 4.1 6.5
312 |Oak: white, quartered, N. Y. 4.3 9.9
310 |Oak: white, plain, N. Y. 4.6 9.9
354 (Lead: carbonate of 5.1 7.5
338 |Lime 5.4 8.4
319 |Poplar: N. Y. 5.8 10.3
317 [Pine: yellow siding 5.8 11.9 |
313 {Pine: white boards 6.5 9.6
324 |Shingles: red cedar 6.6 11.6
323 |Shingles: cypress 7.0 9.9
349 (Putty 7.3 8.3
321 [Spruce 7.3 9.6
335 {Doors 10.0 13.6
327 |Brick 10.3 13.9
352 |Tar . ; 10.6 13.6
343 Glass: plate, 5-10 sq. ft. 12.5 14.9
345 |Glass: window, B 13.0 14.8
353 |Turpentine: spirits of 13.5 19.6
344 |Glass: window, A 13.6 4.6
342 |Glass: plate, 3-5 sq. ft. 13.8 17.5
350 {Rosin 15.1 18.3
348 |Linseed oil 16.9 19.0
Chemicals and drugs
363 {Alum 2.1 6.9
393 [Alcohol: grain 2.3 5.2
360 |Acid: sulphuric 7.0 10.8
381 [Sulphur 7.5 10.3
357 jAcid: muratic 9.0 14.0
377 |Soda: bicarbonate of 9.9 2.0
362 |Alcohol: wood 11.2 19.8
382 |Tallow 11.5 14.5
396 |Glycerine 11.6 16.1
400 |Quinine 13.1 16.6
397 |Opium 16.4 21.7
House-furnishings

429 |'Peacups and saucers 2.3 7.3
420 (Carvers 2.4 6.6
428 |Plates 2.5 7.0
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TABLE VII (Conc.)
(1) ) (3) (4)
Ref. Measure | Measure
No. Commodity of price | of price
variability | variability
1890— 1890-
1913 1924
House-furnishings (cand.)
419 [Carpets: Wilton 2.8 6.7
431 |Tubs 3.1 11.2
418 |Carpets: Brussels 3.1 7.8
414 |Kitchen: tables 3.4 9.2
425 |Nappies 3.5 8.0
417 |Carpets: Axminster 4.9 8.4
415 (Blankets: cotton 5.2 1.9
426 |Pitchers 5.2 8.6
416 |Blankets: woolen 5.3 9.1
421 (Knives and forks 5.9 8.6
412 |Kitchen: chairs 6.0 10.9
424 |Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta 6.0 10.6
406 |Bedroom: sets 6.3 11.2
422 |Pails 6.3 11.9
427 |Tumblers 6.7 11.4
430 |Tickings: Amoskeag 6.9 14.9
423 |Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell 7.1 11.2
405 |Bedroom: chairs 7.4 10.4
Miscellaneous

457 |Tobacco: smoking 1.7 4.0
456 |Tobacco: plug 3.0 6.2
444 |Paper: wrapping, Manila 3.3 8.3
441 |Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 5.0 7.8
436 |Leather: calf 5.8 10.6
438 |Leather: harness oak 5.9 7.6
440 |Leather: sole oak 5.9 7.9
433 |Cottonseed meal 7.1 9.7
443 |Paper: newsprint 8.3 10.9
455 |Starch: laundry 8.7 10.8
448 |Jute 15.3 17.5
450 |Rope 15.3 16.4
451 |Rubber 15.9 16.6
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TABLE VIII

MEASURES OF PRICE VARIABILITY

Indexes of Frequency of Change in Monthly Commodity Pnces, at Wholesale,
1890-1925, by Periods

(Commodities arranged within each group in order of magnitude of the measures in

column 9.)
(1) (2) @l @i G| ®]T]@® ]
Ref. 1890-|1898~|1906—|1914—1922—-|1890~-|1890-
No. Commodity 1897 11905 (1913 11921 [1925 }1925 [1925
inclu-| ex-
sive {clud-
ing
1914~
1921
’ Farm products
53 [Rice .31 .41 .36/ .70 .79| .48| .42
59 |Wool: medium .56( .57| .41 .64] .731 .57 .54
56 |Wool: fine clothing .55 .56| .38 .62 .85 .57} .55
44 Hops .94 .68, .75 .78 .73 .78 .78
47 [Milk 770 .92 .87) .87 .62| .83 .82
49 [Onions .91} .95 .85| .96{ 1.00] .93| .92
42 |Hides .89 1.00| .88 .92 .96 .93 .93
22 |Beans .93 .92 .93 .97{ 1.00] .94 .93
37 |Hay .98 .96/ 1.00{ 1.00{ 1.00] .99| .98
25 |Cotton .98 .98| 1.00| 1.00{ 1.00] .99 .99
34 |Flaxseed 1.00 .98 .99| 1.00[ 1.00] .99] .99
1 |Barley .98] 1.00; 1.00[ .99} 1.00| .99} .99
5 |Rye .98| 1.00| 1.00( 1.00| 1.00] .99 .99
13 |Cattle: choice to prime .98 1.00; 1.00] .99] 1.00{ .99] .99
14 [Cattle: good to choice .99 .99 1.00{ 1.00| 1.00| .99] .99
51 |Potatoes 1.00{ .99| 1.00 .99 1.00| .99; 1.00
2 |Corn 1.00] 1.00[ .99, .98| 1.00] .99} 1.00
4 |0ats 1.00{ 1.00{ .99 1.00[ 1.00| 1.00{ 1.00
31 |Eggs 1.00] .99( 1.00] 1.00§ 1.00{ 1.00{ 1.00
6 |Wheat 1.00] 1.00| 1,00 .91} 1.¢0| .98| 1.00
15 [Hogs: heavy 1.00{ 1.00{ 1.00| 1.00( 1.00| 1.00| 1.00
16 |Hogs: light 1.00| 1.00f{ 1.00] 1.00| 1.00] 1.00| 1.00
17 iSheep: ewes 1.00] 1.00( 1.00; 1.00{ 1.00| 1.00| 1.00
19 |Sheep: wethers FPood 1.00{ 1.00] 1.00| 1.00] 1.00] 1.00{ 1.00
0o0as
104 |Bread: Cincinnati .04 .03] .02] .14] .02] .05} .03
106 |Bread: N. Y. .02) .03| .02 .48] .10| .13} .03
111 |Crackers: oyster .06{ .08 .02[ .21)- .02( .08} .05
112 [Crackers: soda .08 .13} .02| .21} .02} .10{ .07
148 (Starch: corn .07 .14} .05 .22y .02} .11 .08
161 |Vinegar .05 .09 .13| .41 .21| .18} .11
152 |Tea .23 .26 .10f .26 .17 .21 .19
116 |Salmon .19]  .28) .15 .68 .56 .351 .26
141 |Molasses L3310 341 11y 23] .27 .28 .26
113 {Cod 48! .31 .20 .41 .44 .36 .35
114 |Herring .60 .41| .26] .44 .07 .40 .39
146 |Salt .36] .521 .45] .24] .14] .35] .40
131 |Raisins .75 .60) .27 .43] .44 .51} .53
115 [Mackerel .73 .57) .55) .53] .44 .57| .58
130 |Prunes .15 .61l .66{ .79 .98 .73| .71
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TABLE VIII (Cont.)

(1) 2) @G| @ | EG1@ @[ ® o
Ref. 1890-}1898-{1906~{1914-|1922—-|1890~|1890-
No. Commodity 1897 {1905 (1913 1921 [1925 [1925,| 1925,

inclu-| ex-
sive |clud-
ing
1914
1921
Foods (cont.)

150 |Sugar: granulated 76| .61 .67 .73] 1.00| .73| .72
129 |Currants .90 .84| .52| .62] .67 .72| .74

68 |Beef: salt .87 .81} .68 .54 .62{ .7t .76
149 |Sugar: raw .69 .79 .74| .70] 1.00] .76] .78
139 {Meal: corn, fine white .94] 78] .57 .84 .98] .80 .79
140 |Meal: corn, yellow table 971 .78 .60 .83 .94 .81 .81
128 |(Apples .87 79| .84 .84] .87 .84/ .84
145 |Pepper .85] .87 .81 .97} .87, .88 .85
117 |Flour: rye .87 .88 .77| .89 .98| .87 .86
158 |Cottonseed oil .81 .96/ .98/ 1.00( 1.00] .94/ .93
109 [Coffee 971 .88| .92| .95| .98 .93} .93

64 |Beef: fresh 96| .98 .93[ .99{ .98 .96/ .96

69 |Hams .94 .98 .98/ .98 .98] .97 .97

75 |Pork: cured, rough sides .99 .98| .98 1.00f .89} .98 .97

99 {Cheese .99 .95 .97| 1.00| 1.00f .98, .97

71 (Mutton .97 .97/ 1.00] 1.00[ .98] .98 .98
119 |Flour: wheat, winter straights .99 97| .99 .95 .98 .97 .98

74 {Pork: cured, salt mess .99 .99 .99 .97 .98 .98 .99
138 |Lard .99 .99 .98/ 1.00{ 1.00] .99 .99

89 |Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. .991 .99| 1.00{ 1.00[ .98 .99; .99

95 [Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 1,00 .97{ 1.00[ .99] 1.00| .99 .99

76 |Pork: cured, short clear gides 1.00| 1.00| .99{ 1.00] .98] .99 .99

90 {Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y, .98( 1.00| 1.00[ 1.00] 1.00[ .99 -.99
120 |Flour: wheat, standard patents 1.00{ .98 1.00( 1.00{ 1.00] .99 .99

Cloths and clothing

213 |Underwear: shirts and drawers .02 .01 .01f .10{ .06| .04{ .02
199 |Cotton thread .02| .o1| .03] .17t .04] .05| .02
214 (Underwear: union suits .03 .o4| .o1f .17] .04 .06/ .03
223 |Linen shoe thread .02] .05/ .00[ .21 .06 .07| .03
218 |Poplar cloth .04/ .08| .04] .21 .06] .09 .06
174 |Men’s shoes: vici kid .02} .07 .10f .36/ .04} .13} .05
166 |Men'’s shoes:black calf .00] .04| .10 .36 .23| .14] .07
219 iSicilian cloth .03 .07| .09 .30 .12[ .12 .07
210 {Suiting: Middlesex .04/ .10 .08] .36/ .19| .15/ .09
215 [Broadcloth .03 .09 .12y .35 .19| .14 .10
216 |French serge .08 .10] .11} .32 .14 .15 .11
206 |Flannels: white L1010 .14f .09} .18 .14 .13 .12
177 (Women’s shoes .08 .11| .21| .48] .10f .21} .13
217 [Storm serge A1 220 .08 .35 .09 .18 .13
193 |Muslin: Wamsutta .09 .14 .14] 41| .17( .19] .13
186 |Ginghams: Lancaster L5011 .21 .41 .11 .20] .15
179 a_a.lico .09 .08 .21 .40 .35] .21 .16
185 [Ginghams: Amoskeag .16 .20| .16 .27 .12| .19| .16
184 |Flannel: unbleached .05| .25| .19 .41} .32] .24 .18
183 |Flannel: colored .05 .28| .20{ .44| .32§ .25{ .20
173 |[Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 291 .17 .36 .36] .19] .29] .26
196 [Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head .26| .28 .27 .45 .37 .32 .29
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TABLE VIII (Cont.)

(1) 2) @Al@| G| 6@ ©@©
Ref. . 1890-{1898-11906—11914~}1922—1890-|1890-
No. Commodity 1897 [1905 (1913 {1921 11925 [1925 [1925
inclu-| ex-

sive (clud-

ing
1914~

1921

Cloths and clothing (cont.)
181 |Drillings: Pepperell .34 .24 .18 .59 .67 .37 37
190 (Muslin: Fruit of the Loom .26 .36| .33 .48 .33} .36] .32
180 [Denims 70 .34 .28 .48 .81 .37 .34
197 |Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R .36 .30 .25 .64| .61 .40( .34
191 |Muslin: Lonsdale .24 .477 35| .52| .50 .41 .38
220 [{Worsted yarns: 2-32’s .37t .36] .31 .53| .67| .42 .39
192 {Muslin: Rough Rider (150 .47 .34] .67| .87 .46 .40
221 |Worsted yarns: 2-10’s .290 .49 31| .74 .71 .49 .41
198 |Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals .94f .61y .53] .80f .96/ .75 .74
202 |Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 .66f .72t .71 .91} .98 .78 .74
203 |Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1 .80 .68 .79/ .88 .98/ .81 .79
228 |Silk: raw, Japanese extra-extra .69, .78 .85 .85 .98 .82 .81
226 (Silk: raw, Japanese Kansai No. 1 .78 .93 .85 .91 .98 .88 .87
182 Drillin%s: Mass. D .97\ .98 .67 .73 .94 .84 .88
195 {Print cloths .93 .87 .81 .93 .94 .89 .88
Fuel and lighting
244 |Matches .03 .01 .o00{ .05f .02| .02} .01
237 |Bituminous coal: New River 170 .31 .41 .33] .44 .32| .32
249 |Petroleum: refined, 150° fire test 371 .22|. .10 .29| .87 .31 .32
238 |Bituminous coal: Pocahontas J21) .28| .48| .26 .62| .34 .37
236 |Bituminous coal: Kanawha LI 37 L2527 .37 .38 .41
248 [Petroleum: refined, for export .64/ .68| .27 .56| .48 .53| .52
247 (Petroleum: crude J97)  .41| .24| .46] .73 .54] .56
239 |Coke .38 .60 .92 .72f .98 .69 .68
232 !Anthracite coal: broken .96 .98] .58 .93} .72} .85 .82
235 (Anthracite coal: stove .96] .93 .88 .94 .88 .92 .92
234 (Anthracite coal: e .99 .90| .84 .93] 1.00] .921 .92
233 |Anthracite coal: chestnut .95 .93| .89] .95 .98 .93 .93
Metals and metal products

272 |Saws: crosscut .00 .00 .01 .10f .02) .03} .01
287 Trowels .00 .00{ .01 .04/ .02 .01} .01
273 iSaws: hand .01 .00 .01 .12 .02} .03} .01
271 |Planes .03| .04| .05| .13] .00 .06; .03
255 |Hammers .01 .05 .02 .09 .10] .05 .04
250 Augers .05{ .08 .07 .20| .00| .09 .06
252 |Chisels .06 .09 .08 .14| .04/ .08 .07
274 (Shovels .02| .05 .07 .20 .19 .10] .07
253 |Door knobs .02 .07| .06{ .16 .19] .09f .07
258 (Locks .03 .05 .07 .19] .19] .10 .07
251 |Butts 110 .05 .04 .14 .21} .10 .09
288 |Vises 07 .11 .08 .19 .17 .12} .10
254 |Files .08 .10f .20y .18| .04{ .13| .12
280 |Steel rails .23| .18 .00 .14] .04 .13 .12
291 |Wood screws 11 .52 .08 .30f .35 .27| .26
294 |Copper: sheet .35 .14 .29 .67) .87] .44] .35
297 [Lead: pipe .21 .38 .47 .72| .85 .49 .43
301 |Zinc: sheet .24 .34] .48] .48] .85 .44| .43
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TABLE VIII (Cont.)

(1) (2 B 1@ |G ]® | ]’
Ref, . 1890-{1898~{1906~|1914~{1922-}1890-{1890
No. Commodity 1897 {1905 [1913 (1921 |1925 |1925 {1925
inclu-| ex-
sive | clud-

ing
1914~

1921

Metials and metal products (cont.)
269 |Nails: wire J750 .37 (28| .52| .46 .48] .46
267 {Bar iron: from mill, Pitts. .39 .43 .62[ .59 .39 .50{ .47
266 |Bar iron: from store, Phila. .61 .50 .31} .59 .54 .51} .48
289 |Wire fence .69 .52 .32 .54 .46] .51 .50
298 |Quicksilver .66} .50 .50 .72} .94} .63} .61
295 |Copper: wire .68 .67] .52 .72 .81 .66 .64
263 |Pig ron: foundry No. 2 Southern .64 .81 .69/ .70! .85 .73] .73
259 |Pig iron: basic .61 .84 .79 .68 .92 .75 .77
296 : pig .98 .58 .78 .86/ .94; .82( .80
276 |Steel billets .99 .82 .68[ .69 .69 .78 .81
261 |Pig iron: foundry No. 2 Northern .75 .87 .83 .70| .92} .80| .83
260 |Pig iron: Bessemer .98 .92| .78/ .63] .87 .83 .89
293 {Copper: ingot .90 .82] .94 .84 .94} .88 .89
302 |Zinc: slab .96/ .93] .96/ .99| 1.00] .96/ .95
300 |Tin: pig .98 .99 .96{ .95[ 1.00] .97 .98
299 |Silver 1.00{ 1.00] 1.00| .97| .98 .99/ .99
Building materials
349 {Putty .04 111 .02{ .11 .04} .07{ .06
308 [Maple: N. Y. .00 .16] .09| .23| .19/ .13| .10
355 |Zinc: oxide of .14} .08 .05 .18 .23| .12} .11
312 |Oak: white quartred, N. Y. .09 .23] 12 24| .14 .17} .15
313 |Pine: white boards .08) .14] .15] .29] .29} .18} .15
323 |Shingles: cypress .07( .08| .37( .32; .12} .20{ .17
310 |Oak: white‘gla.in, N. Y. .06 .20 .31 .36/ .27| .23| .20
319 |Poplar: N. Y. .07) .24 .25 .37 .27 .24 .20
317 {Pine: yellow siding A 120 (100 .36 .83} .25( .22
354 |Lead: carbonate of .25 .22 .19 .36) .54} .29 .26
321 |Spruce .25 18| 14| .33} .83 .29/ .28
345 |Glass: window, B 29| .38 .25 .17} .17] .26| .29
344 |Glass: window, A .29 .39 .25| .15 .17 .26] .29
335 |Doors .35 .28 .27 .42 .35| .33] .30
324 [Shingles: red cedar .09 .09 .71 .81 .94 .48/ .39
338 |Lime 481 .37/ .10] .39] .98 .41 .41
352 [Tar .80} .61 .41} .61} .11} .58; .57
327 |Brick 45! .60 .77 .70 .62 .63| .61
348 |Linseed oil S .64 (721 .96] 1.00] .74] .68
350 |Rosin .. .84 .80 .97f .95 .98 .90 .89
353 |Turpentine: spirits of .94/ .98 .98] 1.00| 1.00| .98 .97
Chemicals and drugs

357 |Acid: muriatic .18 .05 .02] .37 .14] .15 .09
363 |Alum .29{ .05 .00 .38 .10f .17} .11
377 |Soda: bicarbonate of 190 .12 .02 .39 .14 .18] .12
360 |Acid: sulphuric L1812y .04 .27] .25 .16 .13
362 [Alcohol 17 .10 .09] .46] .39] .23] .16
400 |Quinine . .29 .59 .20] .24 .06/ .30[ .32
393 |Alcohol: grain .54 .47\ .28| .43 .21] .40| .40
396 |Glycerine .22 .29 .70{ .84 .62 .53} .43
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TABLE VIII (Conc.)

n ) B)| @) @] M| @]
Ref. 1890-{1998-|1996—(1914—-{1922-1890-(1890~
No. Commodity 1897 (1905 (1913 (1921 {1925 |1925 [1925
inclu-) ex~

sive |clud-

ing
1924~

1921

Chemicals and drugs (cont.)
381 |Sulphur 800 .74] .05 .17| .14| .41 .47
397 |Oprum .90, .88 .86/ .65 .25 .76[ .79
382 |Tallow .99 .97 .94 .93] .94| .95 .96
House-furnishings
425 [Nappies .01] .01} .06 .17/ .06/ .06 .03
414 [Kitchen tables .02 .02] .05{ .22{ .14} .08 .05
428 (Plates .03 .07 .05{ .13| .04 .07{ .05
426 |Pitchers .01 .03 .08/ .17| .12 .08] .05
429 {Teacups and saucers .03 .07} .06| .13] .04} .07 .05
405 |Bedroom chairs .03} .07| .06 .22[ .08 .09 .06
412 |Kitchen chairs .02 .09 .05{ .25 .10{ .10{ .06
418 |Carpets: Brussels .05 .04] .07) .30] .14} .12} .07
419 [Carpets: Wilton .04] .05y .07 .28/ .17} .12 .07
427 |Tumblers .05 .08 .07 .19( .14/ .10 .08
406 |Bedroom sets .03f .05 .09] .31 .25{ .14 .09
424 |Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta .07 .06 .14) .34/ .09| .15 .09
417 |Carpeta: Axminster .09 .11 .06] .27 .17} .14] .10
430 |Tickings: Amoskeag 190 .30 .24) .43 .21 .28 .24
423 {Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell .34 .26] .23] .50} .56 .35| .31
Miscellaneous

457 |Tobacco: smoking .00f .04/ .03] .06 .02 .03 .02
456 |Tobacco: plug .18 .10f .02} .06/ .02 .08/ .09
444 (Paper: wrapping, Manila .14 .19 .07 .35 .39 .21 .17
455 |Starch: laundry .23 .22 .27} .31 .06| .23 .21
436 |Leather: calf J32) 14) .27 .54 .31} .32| .25
438 |Leather: harness oak .24 .28 .24 .47\ .37 .31| .27
440 |Leather: sole oak .45 .24] .19 .48| .14 .32/ .27
443 |Paper: newsprint 271 .45 .33 .42 .29] .36 .34
441 |Leather: sole oak, scoured backs .37] .56 .43 .44| .54| .46 .46
450 |Rope 46| .62 .37( .41 .39 .46( .47
448 |Jute .48 .45 .80 .75 .79 .64] .61
433 |Cottonseed meal .69 .61} .76] 77| .83]. .72 .71
451 |Rubber ,93| .95 .95] .87 .98 .93 .95
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TABLE IX

AVERAGE ANNUAL RATES oF CHANGE IN Prices anp PurcHasING Power or CoM-
MODITIES, AT WHOLESALE, 1896-1913

(Commodities arranged within each group in order of magnitude of measures of change)

(1) 2 (3) 4)

Ref. Average Average
No. Commodity annual rate| annual rate
of change | of change
in price, in pur-
1896-1913 | chasing
power, 1896-
1913

Per cent Per cent

. Farm products
53 [Rice — .15 —2,
49 |Onions .01 —2.
59 [Wool: medium —1.
17 |Sheep: ewes —1
56 Woof: fine clothing —
19 |Sheep: wethers
47 |Milk

6 |Wheat
13 |Cattle: choice to prime
14 |Cattle: good to choice
42 |Hides
34 |Flaxseed
22 |Beans
25 |Cotton
31 |Eggs

5 |Rye
51 [Potatoes
37 |Hay

4 |Oats
16 |Hogs: light
15 |Hogs: heavy

2 |Corn
44 |Hops

1 (Barley

152 |Tea

115 [Mackerel

112 [Crackers: soda

150 [Sugar: granulated

149 |Sugar: raw

145 |Pepper

131 |Raisins

104 [Bread: Cincinnati

141 [Molasses

119 |Flour: wheat, winter straights
148 (Starch: corn

120 |Flour: wheat, standard patents
146 |Salt

128 |Apples

71 {Mutton: dressed

161 |Vinegar

106 |Bread: N. Y.

[
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TABLE IX (Cont.)

) ) @) )
Ref. Average Average
No. "~ Commodity annual rate | annual rate

of change | of change
in price, |in purchas-
1896-1913 | ing power,
1896-1913
Per cent '| Per cent

Foods (cont.)
111 |Crackers: oyster

75 |Pork: cured, Rough sides

76 |Pork: cured, short clear sides
138 (Lard

158 |Cottonseed oil

74 |Pork: cured, salt mess

Cloths and clothing

188 {Women’s hosiery: silk mercerized —
226 {Silk: raw, Japanese Kansai, No. 1 —
223 |Linen shoe thread

228 [Silk: raw, Japanese extra-extra
189 [Women’s hosiery: single thread
192 {Muslin: Rough Rider

214 |Underwear: union suits

179 [Calico

212 [Trousering

218 |Poplar cloth

166 [Men’s shoes: black calf

199 |Cotton thread

187 |Men’s hosiery

193 |Muslin: Wamsutta

213 |Underwear: shirts and drawers
186 |Ginghams: Lancaster

219 [Sicilian cloth

220 |Worsted yarns: 2-32’s

177 |Women’s shoes

198 |Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals

203 [Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1
221 |Worsted yarns: 2-40’s

206 (Flannels: white

2.3 — 1
129 |Currants 2.3 — .04
116 {Salmon 2.3 — .01
130 |Prunes 2.5 .1
64 |Beef: fresh 2.6 .3
109 [Coffee 2.7 .3
117 |Flour: rye 2.8 .4
114 |Herring 3.0 .6
95 |Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 3.1 T
89 {Butter: creamery extra, N. Y 3.1 .8
90 {Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 3.4 1.0
69 |Hams: smoked 3.5 1.1
139 {Meal: corn, fine white 3.5 1.1
99 ICheese 3.5 1.2
136 |Glucose 3.6 1.2
113 {Cod 3.7 1.3
140 {Meal: corn, yellow table 3.7 1.3
68 |Beef: salt 4.4 2.0
4.5 2.1
4.5 2.1
4.5 2.1
4.6 2.2
5.1 2.6

5
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TABLE IX (Cont.)

509

(1

@ (3 @)

Ref. Average Average
No. Commodity annual rate | annual rate
of change | of change
in price, |in purchas-

1896-1913 | ing power,

1896-1913

Per cent Per cent

Cloths and clothing (cond.)
217 |Storm serge

191
197
190
174
209
- 173
210
211
208
185
202
184
196
180
195
181
216
183
215
182

244
239
238
249
248
235
237
232
236
234
233
247

282

274 (Sh

289
299
269
287
273
291
286
254
298
272

Muslin: Lonsdale
Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R
Muslin: Fruit of the Loom
Men’s shoes: viei kid
Suiting: clay worsted, 16 oz.
Men’s shoes: chocolate elk
Suiting: Middlesex

Suiting: serge, 11 oz.
Suiting: serge, 93 oz.
Ginghams: Amoskeag
Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1
Flannel: unbleached .
Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head
Denims

Print cloths

Drillings: Pepperell

French serge

Flannel: colored
Broadcloth

Drillings: Mass. D

Fuel and lighting
Matches ’
Coke
Bituminous coal: Pocahontas

Petroleum: refined, 150 ° fire test
Petroleum: refined, for export
Anthracite coal: stove
Bituminous coal: New River
Anthracite coal: broken
Bituminous coal: Kanawha
Anthracite coal: egg

Anthracite coal: chestnut
Petroleum: crude

Meials and metal products

Steel sheets
ovels
Wire: fence
Silver

Nails: wire
Trowels
Saws: hand
Wood screws
Tin: plate

Files
Quicksilver
Saws: crosscut

—
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TABLE IX (Cont)

1) ’ 0] @) 4)
Ref. Average Average
No. Commodity annual rate | annual rate
of change i : fp%lll_:ﬁg:_

in price, | "0 ower,
1896-1913 | 1806-1913

Per cent Per cent

Metals and metal products (cont.)
295 |Copper: wire

267 |Bariron: from mill, Pittsburgh
297 |Lead: pipe

266 |Bar iron: from store, Phila.

280 [Steel rails

293 |Copper: ingot

259 |Pig 1ron: basic

276 [Steel billets

255 |Hammers

294 [Copper: sheet

261 |Pigiron: foundry No. 2 Northern
296 {Lead: pig

260 |Pig iron: Bessemer

271 (Planes

263 [Pig iron: foundry No. 2 Southern
251 |Butts
301 |Zinc: sheet

302 |Zinc: slab

288 |Vises

252 |Chisels

258 |Locks

253 {Door knobs

250 |Augers

300 |Tin: pig

—1.
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Building materials
330 |Cement: Portland

349 |Putty

343 |Glass: plate, 5-10 sq. ft.
345 |Glass: window, B

342 |Glass: plate, 3-5 sq. ft.
344 [Glass: window, A

327 |Brick

354 |Lead: carbonate of

308 [Maple: N. Y.

355 |Zinc: oxide of

335 [Doors

323 [Shingles: cypress

324 [Shingles: red cedar

353 |Turpentine: spirits of
348 |Linseed oil

338 [Lime

310 |Oak: white, plain, N. Y.
312 |Oak: white, quartered, N. Y.
321 [Spruce

317 gme: yellow siding

ar
319 {Poplar: N. Y.
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APPENDIX

TABLE IX (Conc.)

511

(1)
Ref.
No.

(2)
Commodity

(3)
Average
annual rate
of change
in price,
1896-1913

Per cent

)]

Average
annual rate
of change
in purchas-
ing power,
1896~1913

Per cent

313

350 |Ro

362
400
377
360
381

357
393
396
382
397

427

421
420
424
429
428
425
418
417
416
419
423
430
412
414
415

406
443

456
457

Building materials (cont.)
Pine: white boards

sin
Chemicals and drugs

Alcohol: wood
Quinine
Soda: bicarbonate of
Acid: sulphuric
Sulphur
Alum
Acid: muriatic
Alcohol: grain
Glycerine
Tallow
Opium

Tumblers

Pitchers

Knives and forks

Carvers -

Sheetings: 10-4 Wamsutta
Teacups and saucers
Plates

Nappies

Carpets: Brussels
Carpets: Axminster
Blankets woolen
Carpets: Wilton
Sheetings: 10-4 Pepperell
Tickings: Amoskeag
Kitchen: chairs

Kitchen: tables
Blankets: cotton
Bedroom: chairs
Bedroom: sets

House-furnishings

Miscellaneous
Paper; newsprint
Paper: wrapping, Manila
Tobacco: p
Tobacco: smoking

450 |Rope

455

438
436
441
451
433
448

Starch laundry

Leather: sole oak hemlock
Leather: harness oak

Leather: calf

Leather: sole oak, scoured backs
Rubber

Cottonseed meal

Jute

10.
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(6) Discontinued.

(5) Change of grade.
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APPENDIX 519

TABLE XI

Measures DescriBiNg CycricaL MOVEMENTS IN THE WHOLESALE PrICES oF 24
REPRESENTATIVE COMMODITIES
1890-1925

(1) (2) 3) (4) ®) (6) Q) (8) 9 (10)
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- [Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of |tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as | Fall as| of cy-

low high rise fall cycle |per cent|per cent|per cent; clical

from | from low to | of pre-| of en- | of pre-| varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bility
ence ence low high high™ {(8)+(9)

datet | datet “i—_

mos. mos, mos. mos. mos.
|

13 Calitle: steers, choice fo prime

-2 |+ 1 0 8 15 23 26.7 | 21.1] 23.5; 22.3
3-4 —10 [— 6 1 13 24 36.1( 26.5| 30.4| 28.4
5-6 |[—12 |— 6 41 6 47 58.4 | 36.9| 16.4 | 26.6
7-8 |—15 |—2 28 11 39 479 324 356 34.0
9-i0 |—12 |— 3 48 7 55 32.0| 24.2| 17.6| 20.9
11-12 0 + 2 28 11 39 44.5 30.8 25.3 28.0
13-14 [— 1 |+412 40 7 47 68.6 | 40.7 | 20.8| 30.7
15-16 (4-5 |+ 4 45 5 50 138.9 | 58.2( 20.0| 39.1
17-18 [+ 4 |— 6 5 19 24 2041 17.0| 55.3| 36.1
19-20 [—7 |— 35§ 17 5 22 47.0| 32,0 22.2} 27.1
21 —14

Averages?[— 5.5 |— }-g 27.1 9.9 37.0| 52.0| 32.0| 26.7] 29.3

1-2 |— 5§ 0 14 24 38 117.4 54.0}1 50.1] 52.0
3-4 |— 1 — 3 5 14 19 29.3 22.7 | 36.5 29.6
S-6 |— 8 0 43 8 S1 72.5| 42.0] 12.2| 27.1
-8 |—7 |—1 21 27 48 56.1 [ 36.0( 41.1{ 38.5
9-10 |+ 5 |— 8 26 12 38 56.4 | 36.1| 38.8| 37.4
11-12 0 |—1 25 14 39 143.2 58.9 | 42.6 | 50.7
13-14 |— 1 — 2 26 29 55 53.6 | 34.9 32.0 33.4
15-16 |+13 0 33 4 37 221.4 68.9 13.2 41.9
17-18 |— 1 |—10 6 28 34 28.6 | 22.2| 69.3| 45.7
19-20 |—2 |—9 8 17 25 55.7 | 35.8| 34.9.: 35.3

21 — 6
Averages [— 1.2 |— 3.4 | 20.7] 17.7| 38.4 | 83.4| 41.1| 37.1} 39.1
— 3.8 i

1(The figures in é:olumns (2) and (3) indicate the number of months by which the price turns of specific
coinmodities precede (—) or lag behind (+) the major turns of the general price index. The symbols I. C.,
C, Sand R represent, respectively, irregularly constant, constant, sagging and rising prices. The dates of
the reference points are given on page 81 of the text. For a detailed explanation of the method employed
and for an explanation of the periods, see text pp. 78-82.

2For explanation of the second set of averages see points 3 and 5, pages 89-90.




520 APPENDIX
TABLE XTI (Cont.)
wlogleololole |l o & © | aw
Periods | Devia- | Devia-| Dura- | Dura- | Dura- | Percentage Change Index
tion of | tionof | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as| Fall as| of cy-
low high rise fall | cycle |per cent|per centiper cent| clical
from | from low to | of pre- | of en- | of pre-| varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bility
ence | ence low high | high [(8)+(9)
date | date —2——
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. [ mos.
17 Sheep: western ewes
1-2 |—9 |—10 8 30 38 51.0 | 33.8| 63.6| 48.7
3-4 |—5 |—7 5 8 13 76.1 | 43.2 | 35.3| 39.2
5-6 |—18 0 53 19 72 | 132.9| 57.1| 46.3| 51.7
7-8 |+4 |—5 6 18 24 76.2 | 43.3 | 49.4 | 46.3
9-10 |—8 [—6 41 8 49 |[107.8| 51.9| 41.2| 46.5
11-12 |—2 |—1 27 17 44 | 118.0 | 54.1| 56.7| 55.4
13-14 (4 2 — 5 20 4 24 83.0 45.4 32.9 39.1
15-16 |—15 — 5 56 17 73 283.9 74.0 52.7 63.3
17-18 [+ 7 — 1 7 14 21 101.4 50.4 81.1 65.7
19-20 (— 7 0 22 2 24 181.4 | 64.5 36.4 50.4
21 —12
Averages |— 5.7 |— gg 24.5| 13.7| 38.2121.2 | 51.8| 49.6| S50.7
25 Cotton
-2 |—2 |—2 9 26 35 41.7 | 29.4| 42.3| 35.8
3-4 |— 1 0 8 37 45 63.3 38.8 40.9 39.8
5-6 |+18 |+ 5 22 14 36 93.5| 48.3| 23.9| 36.1
-8 |+ 4 +17 28 10 38 93.7 48.4 53.7 51.0
9-10 (+6 |— 2 31 16 47 86.5 46.4 30.7 38.5
11-12 |4+10 + 4 20 16 36 80.1 44.5 43.8 4.1
13-14 |+ 6 + 1 22 14 36 49.5 33.1 45.8 39.4
15-16 |4+ 1 0 45 5 50 371.7 78.8 26.5 52.6
17-18 0 —1 14 11 25 61.2 38.0 72.2 55.1
19-20 |—10 |+ 8 33 203.4 ( 67.0
21 S
Averages |+ 3.2 _-Il: .g(s) 23.2 | 16.5| 38.7 | 114.5| 47.3 | 42.2| 44.7
: 42 Hides
-2 (+1 |—S 3 | 2 24 30.5| 23.4| 47.4| 35.4
3-4 |—9 |—2 14 8 22 | 164.1| 62.1| 50.5| 56.3
5-6 |—13 — 4 44 7 51 108.6 | 52.1 24.4 38.2
-8 |[—12 — 1 26 18 44 42.7 29.9 29.5 29.7
9-10 |— 4 —10 33 15 48 56.8 36.3 42.8 39.5
11-12 |+ 1 — 3 20 17 37 90.7 47.6 29.2 38.4
13-14 |— 2 —10 19 6 25 56.9 [ 36.3 16.9 26.6
15-16 |—18 —10 54 4 58 112.3 52.9 25.5 39.2
17-18 |[—11 —9 17 20 37 97.7 49 4 80.6 65.0
1920 |[—9 |—35§ 19 18 37 125.7 | 55.7 | 47.8 | 51.7
21 — 1 '
Averages |— 7.0 |— g; 24.9 | 13.4) 38.3| 88.6| 44.6| 39.5| 42.0
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TABLE XI (Cont.)
(1) @) (3) (4) (5) (6) Q) (8) )] (10)
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- | Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as | Fall as | of cy-
high rise fall cycle [per cent|per cent|per cent| clical
from " | from low to | of pre- | of en- | of pre- | varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bilit;
ence | ence low high | high [(8)4(9)
date | date -———2 -
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos mos
47 Milk
1-2 |4 2 0 7 16 23 62.5 38.5 43.7 41.1
3-4 |—9 + 3 19 29 48 63.9 39.0 41.7 40.3
5-6 |[+13 + 8 30 6 36 85.7 46.2 38.5 42.3
-8 |—1 [+ 2 18 30 48 87.5| 46.7 | 46.7| 46.7
9-10 1411 +14 42 6 48 100.0 50.0 43.8 46.9
11-12 {416 + 8 18 6 24 88.9 47.1 41.2 44.1
13-14 0o |—9 18 17 35 70.0 41.2 37.4 39.3
15-16 |[—6 |+ 3 55 4 59 245.9 | 71.1 ] 28.3| 49.7
17-18 |+ 2 +19 32 6 38 34.8 25.9 39.3 32.6
19-20 |+5 [+ 6 16 9 25 55.5] 35.7| 32.2( 33.9
21 +1
Averages [+ 3.1 [+ g; 25.5| 12,9 38.4 | 89.5| 44.1 | 39.3 | 41.7
+ S. :
- . 56 Waal
1- 2 0 + 2 11 26 37 10.0 9.1 47.1 28.1
3-4 [+3 |+ 6 10 5 15 18.7 | 15.8| 10.5| 13.1
5-6 |— 8 — 2 41 16 57 105.9 51.4 | 30.0 40.7
-8 |—1 R 51 121 46.9 | 32.0
9-10 R [—25 70 239 279
11-12 S S
13-14 |+ 1 —13 13 17 30 14.3 12.5 20.3 16.4
15-16 |—10 + 3 59 1 60 218.3 68.6 19.4 44.0
17-18 |— 1 — 1 15 18 33 51.8 34.1 65.8 49.9
19-20 |—3 |+ 1 19 13 32 92.9 1 48.2 ] 24.1] 36.1
21 0
Averages |— 2.1 |— 3.6 27.4 20.7 48.1 69.8 34.0 30.1 32.0
— 4.6 24.0 13.7 37.7 73.1 34.2 31.0 32.6
226 Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai No. 1
1-2 1— 17 + 2 18 14 32 38.5 27.8 (. 39.3 33.5
-4 |—9 + 1 17 6 23 28.8 22.4 24 .4 23.4
5-6 |—12 |— 4 43 14 57 75.1 ] 42.9| 39.6} 41.2
-8 |—5 + S5 25 16 41 29 .4 22.7 18.2 20.4
9-10 0 |—S 34 12 46 60.4 | 37.7 38.1 37.9
11-12 14 3 —13 10 32 42 22.4 18.3 22.9 20.6
13-14 |+ S — 1 21 16 37 23.7 19.2 29.3 24.2
15-16 |+ 1 + 2 47 2 49 144.0 59.0 18.7 38.8
17-18 |— 1 — 4 12 6 18 199.1 66.6 72.9 69.7
3?—20 —1213 + 5 38 8 46 112.7 | 53.0| S51.0| 52.0
Averages |— 4.0 |— i.Z 26.5| 12.6 | 39.1 734 370 35.4| 36.2
.6
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TABLE XI (Cont.)
o leo e leoleole!lo @ @ |
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as | Fall as | of cy~
low high rise fall cyele iper cent{per cent|per cent| clical
from | from low to { of pre- | of en- | of pre- | varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bility
ence | ence : low high | high {(8)+(9)
date | date —_—
2
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
233 Anthracite coal
1-2 |—3 |—+4 8 35 43 40.4 | 28.8) 41.4| 35.1
3-4 |4+ 6 +13 14 14 28 46.6 31.8 14.6 23.2
5-6 [+ 8 +10 37 14 51 32.0 24.2 11.4 17.8
-8 |+ 9 I C.
9-10 I.C.|] IL.C.
11-12 I C. I.C
13-14 |+ 1 I C.
15-16 [+13 R
17-18 R R
19-20 1. C. R
21 IC.
Averages |+ 5.7 |+ 6.3} 19.7) 21.0| 40.7| 39.7 | 28.3| 22.5| 25.4
+ 6.3
237 Bituminous Goal
1-2 |—14 |+13 36 15 51 18.8 | 15.8| 21.1| 18.4
3-4 |+ 3 +16 20 13 33 26.7 | 21.1) 158 18.4
5-6 |+10 |[Strike | 55 149 [ 525.0| 84.0
-8 |+ 8 0 94 73.0 | 78.5
9-10 S S .
11-12 |430 +11 7 10 17 11.1 10.0 6.7 8.3
13-14 |+ 7 + 3 23 8 31 21.4 17.6 13.6 15.6
15-16 |— 3 —14 35 3 38 159.6 61.5 41.8 51.6
17-18 |—16 + 7 38 16 54 116.8 53.9 48.7 51.3
19-20 {(+3 |— 3 9 31 40 102.3 1 50.6 | 50.1 | 50.3
21 +14
Averages [+ 4.2 |+ 4.1 27.9 23.7) 51.6{122.7( 39.3 | 33.8| 36.5
+ 6.4 |4 6.7 24.0 13.7 37.7 65.2 32.9 28.2 30.5
239 Coke
-2 1+7 |+1 3 14 17 8.6 7.9 51.61 29.7
3-4 |—10 +16 33 3 36 104.3 51.1 25.5 38.3
5-6 0 0 35 11 46 167.9 | 62.7| 49.9] 56.3
7-8 [—4 4+ 5 24 16 40 112.8 53.0 64.2 58.6
9-10 0 — 8 31 20 51 150.3 60.1 " 58.1 59.1
11-12 !4 8 — 6 12 25 37 90.0 47.4 45.6 46.5
13-14 [+ S5 — 8 14 22 36 137.4 57.9 57.9 57.9
15-16 0 —14 32 22 54 690.3 87.4 68.7 78.0
17-18 |+ 3 + 3 15 16 31 304.9 75.3 82.4 78.8
1920 [— 1 — 8 8 23 31 385.5 79.5 77.8 78.6
21 + 1
Averages {+ .8 |— l.g 20,7 17.2 | 37.9|215.2 | 58.2 | 58.2| 58.2
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TABLE XI (Cont.)

1 2 13 | @® Q) (6) ) (3) &) (10)
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as | Fall as | of cy-
low high rise fall cycle |per cent{per cent|per cent| clical
from | from low to | of pre- | of en- | of pre- | varia-
refer- | refer- low [ ceding | suing | ceding | bilit
ence | ence low high | high |(8) +{9)
date date ——5——'
mos. { mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
247 Pelroleum: crude
-2 |+ 35 +16 20 2 22 73.9 42.6 9.5 26.0
3-4 |[—7 — 6 8 33 41 121.0 54.7 63.7 59.2
5-6 [+ 8 — 1 26 15 41 158.5 61.3 37.5 49.4
-8 [—1 +14 30 21 51 79.4 44.3 32.6 38.1
9-10 |(+14 +19 44 31 75 40.2 28.7 27.0 27.8
11-12 S S
13-14 [+ 6 + 7 28 16 44 92.3 48.0 46.0 47.¢
15-16 [+ 9 R 64 72 351.9 77.9
17-18 R + 7 8 63.1 70.5
19-20 [— 35 — 1 19 8 27 77.8 43.7 40.2 41.9
21 — 7
Averages |+ 2.4 [+ 6.9 29.9 16.7 46.6 | 124.4 50.1 39.9 45.0
+ 6.9 25.0 14.7 37.7 91.9 46.2 41.8 44.0
259 Pig iron. basic
1- 2 |+411 + 35 3 21 24 2.9 2.8 20.0 11.4
3-4 |+ 1 0 6 33 39 20.8 17.2 22.4 19.8
5-6 |+14 — 3 18 21 39 122.2 55.0 38.0 46.5
7-8 |+ 3 + 1 13 20 33 60.5 37.7 39.9 38.8
9-10 0 —: 9 30 19 49 84.1 45.7 38.2 41.9
11-12 1+6 |—3 17 25 42 14.7 1 12,81 21.3| 17.0
13-14 |+ 8 -— 8 11 22 33 23.8 19.2 23.7 21.4
15-16 0 —14 32 27 59 320.7 76.2 51.0 63.6
17-18 {+ 8 + 4 11 17 28 88.4 46.9 63.4 55.1
19-20 |+ 1 — 7 7 25 32 83.8 45.6 41.8 43.7
21 + 4
Averages |+ 5.1 |— 3.4 14.8 23.0 37.8 82.2 35.9 36.0 35.9
— 2.2
298 Copper: ingot
1- 2 —2 — 1 10 17 27 16.6 14.2 27.7 20.9
3-4 |— 9 0 16 11 27 36.9 26.9 14.3 20.6
5-6 |— 8 —11 32 40 72 83.3 45.5 40.5 43.0
7- 8 |+14 + 6 7 8 15 32.1 24.3 19.0 21.6
9-10 |— 7 — 5 41 23 64 108.2 52.0 49.7 50.8
11-12 [+14 — 2 10 15 25 8.5 7.9 11.2 9.5
13-14 |[— 1 —11 17 25 42 46.3 31.6 36.4 34.0
15-16 0 —18 28 24 52 222.7 69.0 58.4 63.7
17-18 |+ 1 — 9 5 24 29 51.0 33.8 48.7 41.2
19-20 (— 35 0 20 15 35 44.4 30.8 26.6 28.7
21 +1
Averages |— .2 |— 51| 186 202 | 38.8| 65.0| 33.6| 33.2 i 33.4
— 3.
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TABLE XI (Cont.)

W |lele o o e o & o (10)
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change . | Index
tion of | tion of | tion of |tion of | tion of | Rise as| Rise as | Fall as | of cy-
low high rise fall cycle per cent per cent [per cent clical
from | from low to | of of en- | of pre-| varia-
refer- | refer- low | ce 'ng suing | ceding [ bilit;
ence | ence low high high (8) -!-{9)
date | date 2
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
195 Print cloths
-2 [—9 — 2 16 27 43 42.6 29.9 38.6 34.2
3-4 1] 1] 7 31 38 31.2 23.8 40.4 32.1
5-6 (412 — 3 20 17 37 92.2 48.0 34.2 41.1
-8 |— 1 [|+17 33 14 47 63.9| 39.0( 33.5| 36.2
9-10 |+10 0 29 11 40 97.4 1 49.3 42.9 46.1
11-12 |+ 7 — 2 17 21 38 41.7 29.4 28.0 28.7
13-14 |+ 5 — 9 13 24 37 35.0 25.9 35.3 30.6
15-16 |+ 1 |— 5 40 11 51 436,91 81.4 | 51.1] 66.2
17-18 |+ 1 [— 1 13 15 28 157.8 61.2 | 73.9; 67.5
19-20 (— 6 + 8 29 88.4 | 46.9
21 S
Averages [+ 2.0 {+ .3 21.7 19:0 39.9 | 108.7 43.5 42.0 42.7
+ .9 :
210 Suiting: Middlesex
1-2 C |+ 4 54 32.3
3-4 -8 S
5-6 |4+ 7 C 120 144 63.3 38.8
7- 8 0 R
9-10 R |+ 2 24 7.9 23.3
11-12 |+22 — 1 3 28 31 5.7 5.4 11.4 8.4
13-14 |+13 — 1 13 12 25 6.1 5.7 8.6 7.1
15-16 {— 3 + 4 53 4 57 196.9 66.3 10.5 38.4
17-18 |+ 3 + 1 13 22 35 17.6 15.0 37.0 26.0
1920 {4 3 [+13 25 4 29 30.2 | 23.2 2.4 .12.8
21 + 3
Averages |+ 6.0 |+ 3.1 37.8 21.1 53.5 53.3 25.7 15.7 20.7
+ 3.0 21.4 15.7 35.4 51.3 23.1 13.0 18.0
269 Nails: wire
1-2 |[+9 |+ 3 3 20 23 7.5| 7.0 33.1| 20.0
3-4 |—2 |+13 22 25 47 | 119.1| 54.4| 57.1| 55.7
;— g +1g g 16 55 71 |144.4| 59.1| 48.5| 53.8
9-10 |+ 4 + 8 43 11 54 26.5 20.9 20.9 20.9
11-12  [+15 + 3 14 17 31 14.7 12.8 17.9 15.3
13-14 [+ 6 — 2 19 18 37 18.8 15.8 14.5 15.1
15-16 |+ 2 —11 33 23 56 152.3 60.4 18.3 39.3
17-18 |+ 7 — 3 S 29 34 37.3 27.2 45.7 36.4
19-20 |+ 6 +12 21 7 28 24.0 19.4 8.1 13.7
21 + 5
Averages |+ 7.1 |+ 2.6 19.6 22.8 42.3 60.5 30.8 29.3 30.0
+ 1.2 19.6 18.7 38.7 60.5 30.8 26.9 28.8




APPENDIX 525

TABLE XI (Cont.)

(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (1) @8) ) (10)
Periods |Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as | Rise as | Fall as | of cy-
low high rise fall cycle |per cent|per cent|per cent| clical
from | from low to | of pre- | of en- | of pre- | varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bilit
ence | ence low high | high [(8)4(9)
date | date —
2
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
296 Lead: myg
-2 |+ 7 4+ 2 4 21 A 8.8 8.1 25.2 16.6
3-4 —2 — 2 7 13 20 17.4 14.8 23.5 19.1
56 |— 8 + 1 44 20 64 72.6 42.1 15.4 28.7
-8 |+ 6 + 6 15 S 20 16.8 14.3 12.0 13.1
9-10 |—10 [— 7 42 10 52 55.2 35.6 | 42.0| 38.8
11-12 — 1 — 3 24 26 50 27.8 21.8 15.4 18.6
13-14 |+ 9 —11 7 25 32 27.5 21.6 | 31.4 26.5
15-16 0 —15 31 23 54 228.5 69.6 55.7 62.6
17-18 |+ 3 — 2 10 12 22 80.4 44.6 55.4 50.0
19-20 }|—10 +12 37 3 40 126.8 55.9 | 23.7 39.8
21 + 1
Averages |— .5 [— l.z 22.1 15.8 37.9 56.2 32.8 30.0| 31.4
300 Tin: pig
-2 |—4 [— 8 S 33 38 9.1 8.4 38.9 23.6
3-4 0 + 1 8 11 19 10.9 9.8 12.9 11.3
56 |— 7 — 1 41 22 63 169.7 62.9 33.6 48.2
-8 |+ 6 + 5 14 16 30 35.4 26.2 16.6 21.4
9-10 0 |—5 34 8 42 67.5| 40.3 37.8 39.0
11-12 |— 1 +14 41 4 45 80.4 44.6 16.8 30.7
13-14 |+ 4 |[— 8 15 21 36 25.7 20.4 38.5 29.4
15-16 |—'1 — 4 43 18 61 224.6 69.2 46.0 57.6
17-18 |+ 9 — 4 2 19 21 17.1 14.6 58.1 36.3
19-20 |— § +10 30 4 34 98.1 49.5 19.3 34.4
21 0
Averages |+ .1 0 23.3 15.6 38.9 73.8 34.6 31.8 33.2
+ .4
166 Shoes: men’s
-2 | C C
3-4 C C
5-6 | C C
7-8 |—7 R 72 9 | 20.1( 16.7
9-10 | C |—10 24 3.8 | 10.2
11-12 |+10 0 16 24 40 89| 82| 16| 4.9
13-14 |+10 R 97 128 220.0 68.7
15-16 R R
17-18 R 0 31 : 33.9 | 51.3
19-20 |411 -3 1 23 24 3.1 3.1 4.6 3.8
21 + 6
Averages |+ 6.0 |[— 3.3 46.5) 25.5 72.0 63.0 24.2 11.0 17.6
— 3. 8.5 . . 6.0 8.3
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TABLE XI (Cont.)
Wl |l |lo e o o & © |
Periods |Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | tion of | Rise as| Rise as| Fall as | of cy-
low high rise fall cycle |per cent|per cent|per cent| clical
from | from low to | of pre-| of en- | of pre-| varia-
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bility
ence ence low high high |(8)4(9)
date | date ———ee
2
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
276 Steel billets
-2 |+ 9 + 2 2 21 23 5.4 5.1 34.9 1 20.¢
3-4 |—2 — 1 8 20 28 64.6 | 39.3 42.7 ] 41.0
5-6 0 |—6 29 12 41 197.3 | 66.4 | 59.5| 62.9
7-8 |[—9 |[—4 20 28 48 92.7 | 48.1 39.81 43.9
9-10 [+ 3 {— 5 31 26 57 55.4 | 35.6| 24.1 29.8
11-12 |417 |— 1 8 21 29 19.6 16.4} 30.0| 23.2
13-14 |+ 6 |— 5 16 20 36 48.1 32.5 33.3 | 32.9
15-16 {+ 1 —14 31 27 58 426.3 81.0 61.5 71.2
17-18 |+ 8 + 2 9 20 29 62.3 38.4 55.2 46.8
19-20 |4 2 0 13 19 32 60.7 37.8 21.1 29 .4
21 + 5
Averages |4 3.6 |[— 2.(2) 16.7 | 21.41} 38.1|103.2 | 40.1| 40.2} 40.1
280 Steel rails
1- 2 |—17 — 2 24 30 54 5.3 5.0 26.7 15.8
3-4 |4+ 3 +14 18 23 41 27.3 21.4 39.3 1 30.3
5-6 |[+18 + 4 21 8 29 105.9 51.41 25.7{ 38.5
-8 |—3 C 214 224 111.5 52.7
9-10 C C
11-12 C C
13-14 C C
15-16 |+18 + 35 10 18.2 35.4
. 17-18 |+10 + 6 11 22 33 16.7 14.3 23.8 19.0
19-20 |+ 8 C 7.5 7.0
21 C
Averages [+ 5.3 |+ 5.2 57.6 18.6 76.2 45.7 25.3 26.7 26.0
+ 5.5 18.5 ] 18.6 | 39.2 32.5 19.8 ) 26.7| 23.2
297 Lead pipe
1- 2 S S
3-4 C C
56 |—4 +1 40 8 48 55.6 | 35.7 17.4 | 26.5
7-8 |— 6 + 6 27 16 43 23.2 18.9 | 20.0 19.4
9-10 |+ 1 — 5 33 10 43 57.9( 36.7| 41.0 38.8
11-12 |41 — 1 24 27 51 28.5 22.2 10.3 16.2
13-14 |412 |11 4 27 31 20.0 16.7] 25.0| 20.8
15-16 |+ 2 —14 30 22 52 194.6 | 66.1 50.4 | 58.2
17-18 [+ 3 + 3 15 12 27 64.6 | 39.3 51.5 45.4
19-20 |— S 0 20 3 23 85.8 | 46.2 13.3 29.7
21 —11
Averages |— .8 |— 2.6 | 24.1
— 1.0
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TABLE XI (Conc.)
(1) @ |& |@W (5) (6 <)) @8 9 (10)
Periods | Devia- | Devia- | Dura- | Dura- | Dura- Percentage Change Index
tion of | tion of | tion of |tion of | tion of | Rise as| Rise as | Fall as| of cy-
low high rise fall cycle |per cent|per centiper cent] clical
from | from low to | of pre- | of en- | of pre-| vara~
refer- | refer- low | ceding | suing | ceding | bilit
ence | ence low high | high |(8)+ e;)
date date -—-——2—-—-
mos. | mos. | mos. | mos. | mos.
441 Leather: sole oak, scoured backs
1-2 |+ 9 +12 12 13 25 2.9 2.9 17.1 10.0
3-4 0 |—1 6 14 20 36.2| 26.6| 27.81 27.2
5-6 |— 6 — 2 39 15 54 35.1 26.0 13.0 19.5
-8 |—2 |— 8 9 29 38 16.4 1 14.1 16.7 | 15.4
9-10 0o |—9 30 6 36 24.6 | 19.8 991 14.8
11-12 |— 7 + 2 35 8 43 19.2 16.1 12.6 14.3
13-14 |— ¢ R 82 93 121.1 54.8
15-16 R |—9 11 8.3 31.5
17-18 |— 3 —9 9 33 42 33.8 25.2 51.5 38.3
19-20 |+ 4 + 3 14 12 26 8.0 7.4 21.3 14.3
21 +1
Averages |— .8 |— 2.3 | 26.2 | 15.7| 41.9| 33.0) 21.4| 19.8 | 20.4
—1.5] 19.2| 157 35.5| 22.0] 17.3} 19.8{ 185

Because of the presence of measures relating to periods of rise without corresponding measures for period
of decline (or vice versa) the sum of averages of the figuresin columns (4) and (5) is not in all case
equal to the average of the figures in column (6).
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APPENDIX 543

TABLE XIII

MEeasSURES DEscrIBING THE BEHAVIOR OF WhHOLESALE CoMmopiTY PRICES DURING
PERIODS OF REVIVAL AND RECESSION IN AMERICAN Business, 1890-1925

Ranking of Commodities, by Groups, according to the Average Duration

of Cycle.!
(1) @ 3)
Ref. Commodity Average
No. duration of

cycle
(in months)

Farm products

13 | Cattle: choice to prime 37.0
1 *Barley 37.3
49 | *Onions 37.4
19 | Sheep: wethers 38.0
17 | Sheep: ewes 38.2
42 | Hides 38.3
16 | Hogs: light 38.4
22 |*Beans 38.4
47 | Milk 38.4
25 | Cotton 38.7
15 | Hogs: heavy 38.8
14 | Cattle: good to choice 38.9
51 [*Potatoes 39.1
2 *Corn . 39.7
4 |*Qats 41.2
59 | Wool: medium 43.5 (37.7)
53 | Rice 43.6 539.6)
5 |*Rye 44.7 (37.9)
37 |*Hay 46.9 ?10.9;
44 |*Hops 47.5 (4.3
31 |*Eggs 48.0 (36.2;
56 | Wool: fine clothing 48.1 (37.7
34 |*Flaxseed 49.4 539.3)
6 |*Wheat 56.8 (49.7)
Foods
109 | Coffee 37.6
74 | Pork: cured, salt mess 38.1
158 | Cottonseed oil 38.5
152 {*Tea 38.8
64 | Beef: fresh 38.9
130 | Prunes 39.1
161 [*Vinegar 39.2
99 |*Cheese 39.3
71 | Mutton 39.5
69 | Hams 39.7
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 39.8
95 |*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 39.8

1The main entries in this table are averages based upon all the cycles in individual commodity prices In
computing the averages given in parentheses exceptionally long cycles in the prices of individual commodi-
ties (i. e. those which extended over two or more cyclesin general business) have been excluded. For a
more detailed explanation see text, pp. 89-90.

*The commodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are irregular, in the sense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more
detailed explanation gee text, pp. 81, 102,
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TABLE XIII (Cont.)

(1) @ @)
Ref. Commodity Average
No. duration of
cycle
(in months)
Foods (cont.)

90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 39.9

129 [*Currants 39.9

139 | Meal: corn, fine white 40.3

140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 40.3

68 | Beef: salt 41.4 (36.1)
115 Mackerel 41.9

128 {Jples 41.9 (39.7)
119 our: wheat, winter straights 43.1 (41.6)
120 "Flour wheat standard patents 43.1 (40.4)
113 | Cod 43.5

76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 43.9 (41.1)

75 | Pork: cured rough sides 44.2 §41.4)
149 |*Sugar: raw 44.3 (42.1)
150 |*Sugar: granulated 44.9 42.73
146 |*Salt 45.9 (38.4
145 | Pepper 47.7 (42.0)
138 ard 49.9 (40.0)
117 {*Flour: rye 50.0

116 | Salmon 51.3 (42.5)
114 | Herring 53.6 548.23
141 | Molasses 54.3 (45.8
131 | Raisins 55.0 (42.8)
112 Crackers: soda 56.2 (34.0)
106 | Bread: 58.7 (30.0)
111 Crackers oyster 65.8 (45.3)
148 | Starch: corn 86.2 551.0)
104 | Bread: Cincinnati 94.5 (——

Cloths and clothing

192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 36.8

191 | Muslin: Lonsdale 38.0

183 | Flannel: colored 38.1

220 | Worsted yarns: 2-32’s 38.1

190 | Muslin: it of the Loom 38.2

181 | Drillings: Pepperell 38.3

184 | Flannel: unb{:eached 38.5

186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 38.8

182 | Drillings: Mass. D 38.9

196 | Sheetings: 44 Indian Head 39.0

228 | Silk: raw, Japancse extra-extra 39.0

226 | Silk: raw, Japanese Kansai No. 1 39.1

180 | Denims 39.2

193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 39.6

195 | Print cloths 39.9

202 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 39.9

197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pep 40.0

203 | Cotton yarns: cans)e d, cones 22/1 40.8

185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 41.0

221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40's 43.3 (41.5)
179 | Calico 43.4 (39.6)

#See footnote on page 543.



APPENDIX 545
TABLE XIII (Cont.)
(1) 2 (3)
Ref. Commodity Average
No. duration of
cycle
(in months)
Cloths and clothing (cont.)
198 | Sheetings: 4-4, Ware Shoals 44.1 (40.1)
206 | Flannels: white 44.5 37.7;
217 | Storm serge 47.7 (43.1
173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 51.0 (36.7
210 | Suiting: Middlesex 53.5 (35.4
216 | French serge 54.0 (46.2
219 | Sicilian cloth 55.6 (41.7)
218 | Poplar cloth 55.8 (53.3)
215 | Broadcloth 60.0 540.3)
177 | Women’s shoes 67.4 (39.3)
166 | Men’s shoes: black calf 72.0 (32.0)
199 | Cotton thread 96.0 (45.0
174 | Men’'s shoes: vici kid 108.5 ——-;
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 124.7 (26.0
223 | Linen shoe thread 1247 (—
214 | Underwear: union suits 189.0 (—
Fuel and lighting
239 | Coke 37.9
236 | Bituminous coal: Kanawha 39.9
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 40.7
235 | Anthracite coal: stove 42.%
234 | Anthracite coal: egg 4.0
247 | Petroleum: crude 46.6 (37.7
238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 48.0 (39.1
248 | Petroleum: refined, for export. 49.3 (38.2
249 | Petroleum: reﬁ.ned 150° fire test 49.3 (42.6
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 51.6 537.7
232 | Anthracite coal: broken 84.2 (34.6)
244 | Matches 240.0 (—
Metals and metal products

259 | Pig iron: basic 37.8
261 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Northern 37.8
296 | Lead: pig 37.9
260 | Pigiron: Bessemer 38.0
276 | Steel billets 38.1
263 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Southern 385
294 | Copper: sheet 38.7
293 | Copper: ingot 38.8
300 | Tin: pig 38.9
295 | Copper: wire 39.0
267 | Bar iron: from mill, Pittsburgh 39.1
266 | Bar iron: from store Phila. 39.2
302 | Zinc: slab 39.2
289 | Wire: fence 39.4
297 | Lead: pipe 39.7
291 | Wood screws 40.2
298 | Quicksilver 41.4 §33.6)
269 | Nails: wire 42.3 38.7;
301 | Zinc: sheet 43.7 (36.1
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TABLE XIII (Cont.)

(1) @ )
Ref. Commodity Average
No. duration of
cycle
(in months)
Metals and metal products (cont.)
299 | Silver 4.1 (40.9)
253 | Door knobs 46.7 E39.0)
258 | Locks 47.0 (39.3)
288 | Vises 49.9 539.5)
274 | Shovels 53.2 (38.0)
251 | Butts 55.1 (37.5§
250 | Augers 62.7 (44.5
252 | Chisels 64.8 (36.0)
287 | Trowels 68.0 (——)
280 | Steel rails 76.2 39.2;
272 | Saws: crosscut 81.0 (—
255 | Hammers 87.5 530.0)
271 | Planes 96.0 ——;
254 | Files 100.7 (42.5
273 | Saws: hand 201.0 (—)
Building materials
348 | Linseed oil 38.5
354 | Lead: carbonate of 39.0
345 | Glass: window, B 39.9
350 | Rosin 42.2 (37.0)
352 | Tar 42.4
319 | Poplar: N. Y. 42.9 §39,0)
353 Tur]l){entine: spirits of 43.0 40.1;
327 | Bric 43.6 g38.5
321 | Spruce 43.7 (39.9)
344 | Glass: window, A 44.3 (39.2)
312 | Oak: white, quartered, N. Y. 44.5 (38.9)
324 | Shingles: red cedar 47.4 237.0;
308 | Maple: N, Y. 49.0 (36.6
355 | Zinc: oxide of 50.4 (35.2)
313 | Pine: white boards 51.3 (42.4)
306 | Hemlock: N. Y. 55.8 (41.7)
335 | Doors 57.8 (49.3)
323 | Shingles: cypress 59.4 550.0
317 | Pine: yellow siding 64.4 (42.3
449 | Putty . 65.6 (39.0
310 | Oak: white, plain, N. Y. 66.0 (35.5)
338 | Lime 79.2 (32.3)
Chemicals and drugs

382 | Tallow 38.3
397 | Opium 39.2
396 | Glycerine 43.4 534.9)
362 | Alcohol: wood 4.2 38.6;
393 | Alcohol: grain 44.5 (39.1
400 uinine 45.7 §42.5)
377 | Soda: bicarbonate of 72.4 40.73
363 | Alum 73.2 (31.7
360 | Acid: sulphuric 77.0 §47.0)
357 | Acid: muriatic 82.2 (35.7)
381 .| Sulphur 87.5 (47.3)
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TABLE XIII (Conc.)
(1) . @) 3)
Ref. Commodity Average
No. dm-ati(lm of
cycle
(in months)
o House-furnishings

430 | Tickings: Amoskeag 38.1
423 | Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell 38.8
424 | Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta 45.1 (38.6)
417 | Carpets: Axminster 54.6 (42.8)
426 | Pitchers 60.4 (40.7)
412 | Kitchen chairs 62.0 (47.5)
419 | Carpets: Wilton 67.3 (39.3)
418 | Carpets: Brussels 67.7 (38.0)
406 | Bedroom sets 74.2 (40.5)
427 | Tumblers 81.2 (30.35)
422 | Pails _ 84.0 (24.5)
405 | Bedroom chairs 96.3 §43.0;
431 bs 102.7 (39.0
428 | Plates 150.0 E———)
429 | Teacups and saucers 150.0 (—)
425 | Nappies 156.0 (—)
414 | Kitchen tables 279.0 (—)

Miscellaneous
443 | Paper: newsprint 38.6
448 | Jute 38.6
450 | Rope 38.8
440 | Leather: sole oak 38.9
436 | Leather: calf 39.7
441 | Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 41.9 (35.5)
433 | Cottonseed meal 42.3 (38.0)
438 | Leather: harness oak 42.7 536.2)
451 | Rubber ) . 43.7 (40.7)
444 | Paper: Wra.pgmg, Manila 50.0 (38.6)
455 | Starch: laundry 53.1 (32.2)
456 | Tobacco: plug 87.17 64.0;
457 | Tobacco: smoking 150.0- (——
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TABLE XIV

MEASURES DESCRIBING THE BEHAVIOR OF WHOLESALE CoMMODITY PRICES DURING
Periops oF REVIVAL AND RECESSION IN AMERICAN BUSINESS, 1890-1925

Ranking of Commodities, by Groups, according to the Amplitude of Cyclical Price

Movements!
(1 2) . (3)
Ref. Commodity Index of
No. cyclical
variability
Farm products
14 | Cattle: good to choice 27.2
13 | Cattle: choice to prime 29.3
53 | Rice 29.3
59 | Wool: medium 29.8 (30.3)
56 [ Wool: fine clothing 32.0 (32.6)
37 |*Hay 38.2 (37.7)
15 | Hogs: heavy 39.0
16 | Hogs: light 39.1
5 |*Rye 40.0 (41.6)
22 |*Beans 40.2
1 |*Barley 40.9
2 (*Corn 41.5
47 | Milk 41.7
42 | Hides 42.0
6 |*Wheat 44.0 (41.5)
4 |*Qats 44 .4
25 | Cotton 44.7
34 |*Flaxseed 45.6 (42.1 )
19 | Sheep: wethers 48.1
17 | Sheep: ewes 50.7
31 |*Eggs 60.6 (58.9)
44 |*Hops 65.3 (63.1)
51 |*Potatoes 71.4
49 [*Onions 77.4
Foods
152 |*Tea 18.2
116 | Salmon 20.2 (18.4)
112 | Crackers: soda 20.6 &20.5
106 | Bread: N. Y. 21.1 (18.6
148 | Starch: corn 22.9 (19.2
111 | Crackers: oyster 23.5 (22.3
113 | Cod 23.5 (21.9)
64 | Beef: fresh 27.7
146 |*Salt 28.7 (26.3%
161 |*Vinegar 30.2 (30.4
114 | Herring 30.3 (26.5)
141 | Molasses 31.3 (28.3)
69 | Hams 32.2
68 | Beef: salt 33.6 §32.6§
145 | Pepper 33.6 (31.1

1The main entries in this table are averages based upon_ all the cycles in individual commodity prices.
In computing the averages given in parentheses account has been taken only of percentages of rise and fall

relating to successive phases of specific cycles.

For more detailed explanation see text, pp. 89-90.

*The commodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are irregular, in the sense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more

detailed explanation see text, pp. 8
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TABLE XIV (Cont.)
(1) @ @3)
Ref. Commodity Index of
No. cyclical
variability
Foods (cont.)
120 |*Flour: wheat, standard patents 34.2 532.3)
150 |*Sugar: granulated 35.3 (34.7)
99 |*Cheese 36.3
74 | Pork: cured, salt mess 36.5
104 | Bread: Cincinnati 37.4 (26.4)
140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 37.6
109 | Coffee 37.7
139 | Meal: corn, fine white 37.7
90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 37.8
119 |*Flour: wheat, winter straights 38.7 (36.8)
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 39.7
129 |*Currants 39.8
95 |*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 40.4
117 |*Flour: rye 40.5 §37.9)
76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 41.4 (39.8)
115 | Mackerel 41.7
149 {*Sugar: raw 42.0 (41.5)
158 | Cottonseed oil 42.0
75 | Pork: cured, rough sides 42.2 €40.6)
131 | Raisins 42.7 (38.0)
130 | Prunes 42.8
138 | Lard 42.9 (39.1)
71 | Mutton 47.7
128 {*Apples 51.7 (50.1)
Cloths and clothing
206 | Flannels: white 15.3
173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 15.7 (13.1)
166 | Men’s shoes: black calf 17.6 ( 8.3)
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 18.1 (12.1)
193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 19.6
177 | Women’s shoes 19.9 (13.5)
210 | Suiting: Middlesex 20.7 (18.0)
219 | Sicilian cloth 21.0
223 | Linen shoe thread 21.3 g 6.1
215 | Broadcloth 21.5 (14.1
218 | Poplar cloth 21.6
217 | Storm serge 22.7 §22.3
216 | French serge 23.0 (20.8
186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 23.4
185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 23.8
192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 24.1
221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40’s 24.8 (23.7)
220 | Worsted yarns: 2-32s 25.6
180 | Denims 26.0
179 | Calico 26.2
181 | Drillings: Pepperell 26.4
196 | Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head 26.4
191 | Muslin: Lonsdale 27.6
190 | Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 27.7
174 | Men’s shoes: vici kid 27.8 (12.2)

*See footnote on page 548.
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TABLE XIV (Cont.)
) @ @
Ref. Commodity Index of
No. cyclical
variability
Cloths and clothing (cont.)

199 | Cotton thread 28.4 (28.7)
197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 29.0

182 | Drillings: Mass. D 29.5

184 | Flannel: unbleached 29.6

203 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1 33.6

183 | Flannel: colored 34.6

198 | Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 34.9 (34.7)
228 | Silk: raw, Japanese, extra-extra 35.3
202 | Cotton yarns: ca.rded cones 10/1 35.8

226 | Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai No. 1 36.2

214 | Underwear: union suits 40.1 (26.6)
195 | Print cloths 42.7

Fuel and lighting

232 | Anthracite coal: broken 12.9 (11.0)
244 | Matches 21.4

249 | Petroleum: refined, 150° fire test 22.8 (19.1)
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 25.4

234 | Anthracite coal: egg 26.4

236 | Bituminous coal: Kanawha 29.3

248 | Petroleum: refined, for export 29.6 (27.3)
235 | Anthracite coal: stove . 32.2

238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 32.8 (33.8;
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 36.5 530.5
247 | Petroleum: crude 45.0 (44.0)
239 ke 58.2

Metals and metal producis

274 | Shovels 12.9 (12.3)
287 | Trowels 16.3 (3.7)
255 | Hammers 18.7 (10.2)
288 | Vises 20.3 (18.5)
272 | Saws: crosscut 21.3 (10.0)
254 | Files 23.3

299 | Silver 23.5 (20.6)
289 | Wire: fence 24.2

273 | Saws: hand 24.7 (13.3)
258 | Locks 25.4 (22.4)
298 uicksilver 25.6 (25.7;
280 teel rails 26.0 (23.2
252 | Chisels 26.4 (20.3)
253 | Door knobs 26.4 (25.0)
251 | Butts 26.8 524.1)
271 | Planes 27.4 (15 4;
301 | Zinc: sheet 28.9 (27.4
294 Copper sheet 29.3

269 : wire 30.0 (28.8)
295 Copper wire 30.7

250 | Augers 31.0 (20.6)
296 | Lead: pig 31.4

266 Bar iron: from store, Phila. 31.9

297 : pipe 31.9

300 Tln pig 33.2

293 | Copper: ingot 33.4
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TABLE XIV (Cont.)

(1) @ 3)
Ref. Commodity Index of
No. cyclical

’ variability

Metals and metal products (cont.)
267 | Bar iron: from mill, Pittsburgh 35.6
259 | Pigiron: basic 35.9
302 | Zinc: slab 37.5
291 | Wood screws 38.5
263 | Pigiron: foundry No. 2, Southern 38.8
260 | Pig iron: Bessemer 39.3
261 | Pigiron: foundry No. 2, Northern 39.4
276 | Steel billets 40.1
Building materials
354 | Lead: carbonate of 14.9
355 | Zinc: oxide of - 15.1 (12.1)
313 | Pine: white boards 15.4 (13.1)
319 Poila.r: N. Y. 17.5
312 | Oak: white quartered, N. Y. 18.8 (19.5)
306 | Hemlock: N. Y. 20.0 (15.3}
321 | Spruce 21.1 (19.6
308 I\Eaple: N.Y. 21.5 (19.3)
310 | Oak: white, plain, IV, Y. 25.4 (17.6)
323 | Shingles: cypress 26.0 (22.4;
349 | Putty 27.6 (28.5
335 | Doors 28.4 (20.1)
345 | Glass: window, B 31.5
324 | Shingles: red cedar 323 534.4)
338 | Lime 33.0 (26.7)
317 | Pine: yellow siding 34.4 (26.3)
344 | Glass: window, A 35.1 g32.8)
327 | Brick 37.3 (34.8)
348 | Linseed oil 39.3
350 | Rosin 40.2 (38.5)
352 | Tar 41.0
353 | Turpentine: spirits of 44.3 (41.9)
Chemicals and drugs
393 | Alcohol: grain 12.8 (13.2)
363 | Alum 20.9 (14.7)
360 | Acid: sulphuric 30.4 (28.5)
377 | Soda: bicarbonate of 30.7 (28.1)
400 | Quinine 34.8
381 | Sulphur 35.4 (26.3)
382 | Tallow 36.8
‘396 | Glycerine 37.3 (37.8)
362 | Aleohol: wood . 38.2
397 | Opium 39.3
357 | Acid: muriatic 39.5 (38.6)
House-furnishings ‘

418 | Carpets: Brussels 17.6 19.3;
419 | Carpets: Wilton 17.6 (18.8
417 | Carpets: Axminster 18.4 (18.2)
424 | Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta 19.4 (19.9)
412 | Kitchen chairs 21.9 518.6)
429 | Teacups and saucers 23.3 (13.9)
428 | Plates 23.7 (14.9)
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TABLE XIV (Conc.)
(1) @ 3)
Ref. Commodity Index of
No. cyclical
variability
House-furnishings (cont.)

426 | Pitchers 24.6 (18.8)
406 | Bedroom sets 27.2 (26.7)
423 | Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell 27.17

430 | Tickings: Amoskeag 28.9

405 | Bedroom chairs 29.1 (21.9;
427 | Tumblers 29.1 (22.4
422 | Pails 32.3 (24.0)
431 | Tubs 32.6 (25.5)
425 | Nappies 34.0 23.8;
414 | Kitchen tables 36.6 (27.0

Miscellaneous

456 { Tobacco: plu%'n 16.1 210.9)
457 | Tobacco: smoking 17.8 (—)
440 | Leather: sole oak 18.1

444 | Paper: wrapping Manila 20.4 (20.1
441 | Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 20.6 §18.5
438 | Leather: harness o2k 21.3 (19.8
436 | Leather: calf 22.6

443 | Paper: newsprint 23.3

455 | Starch: laundry 27.7 E26.3;
433 | Cottonseed meal 27.8 (25.6
450 | Rope 29.9

451 Rugber ' 36.2 (35.1)
448 | Jute 40.8
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TABLE XV

MEeasures DESCRIBING THE BEHAVIOR OoF WHOLESALE CoMMODITY PRICES DURING
PERIODS OF REVIVAL AND RECESSION IN AMERICAN BusInEss, 1890-1925.

Average Sequence of Revival, by Groups, with Measures of Inconsistency.

The figures in column (4) indicate the number of months by which the price turns
of.spe.cigc commodities precede (~) or lag behind (+) the major turns of the general
price index.

The measures in column (5) indicate the degree of reliability of the averages in
column (4). The smaller the measure in column (§), the more consistent is the com-
modity in question in respect to the timing of its cyclical price movements.

(1) @) .. 3) 4 (5)
Ref. Commodity Number | Average | Measure
No. of price | deviation | of incon-
revivals |from refer-| sistency
ence date
Farm products
6 |*Wheat 7 —13.4 8.1
5 [*Rye 9 — 9.6 5.8
42 | Hades 11 ~—17.0 6.1
19 | Sheep: wethers 11 — 6.7 8.4
34 |*Flaxseed 9 — 6.3 12,0
49 [*Onions 11 — 5.9 11.6
17 | Sheep: ewes 11 — 5.7 7.5
1 |*Barley 11 — 5.5 9.9
13 | Cattle: choice to prime 11 — 5.5 7.2
53 | Rice 10 — 4.1 9.8
4 [*Oats 10 — 3.3 13.0
15 | Hogs: heavy 11 — 2.5 7.4
56 | Wool: fine clothing 9 — 2.1 4.0
22 |*Beans 11 — 1.9 5.9
14 | Cattle: good to choice 11 — 1.8 8.8
16 | Hogs: light i1 — 1.2 5.7
2 [*Corn 10 — 1.0 1.1
31 |*Eggs 9 — 1.0 4.1
59 ool: medium 9 — .7 4.5
44 |*Hops 9 + .9 10.7
51 |*Potatoes 11 + 2.9 13.0
47 | Milk , 11 + 3.1 7.3
25 | Cotton 10 + 3.2 7.2
37 *Hay 9 + 8.7 9.6
Foods
140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 10 — 6.3 9.2
139 | Meal: corn, fine white 10 — 6.0 9.2
120 [*Flour: wheat, standard patents 9 — 5.7 12.3
76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 10 — 5.2 9.7
75 | Pork: cured, rough sides 10 — 4.8 9.7
99 {*Cheese’ 11 — 4.5 6.5
129 |*Currants 10 — 3.6 11.6

*The commaodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are irregular, in the gense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more
detailed explanation see text, pp. 81, 102,
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TABLE XV (Cont.)

(6] @ (3) @) (5
Ref. Commodity Number | Average | Measure
No. of price | deviation | of incon-

revivals (from refer-| sistency
ence date
Foods (cont.)
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 11 — 2.7 5.0
95 |*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 11 — 2.7 5.0
138 | Lard 9 — 2.6 6.0
90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 11 — 2.5 5.3
74 | Pork: cured, salt mess 11 — 1.7 9.1

145 | Pepper 9 — 1.6 9.4
119 |*Flour: wheat, winter straights 9 — 1.4 12.7
158 | Cottonseed oil 11 — .5 5.4

71 | Mutton 11 — .1 8.0
64 | Beef: fresh 11 + .3 17
130 | Prunes 11 + .9 10.8
69 | Hams 11 + 1.1 8.3
109 | Coffee 11 + 1.8 12.5
68 | Beef: salt 10 + 1.9 7.8

114 | Herring 9 + 2.1 10.6
152 [*Tea 11 + 2.2 10.6
117 [*Flour: rye 8 + 3.0 18.9
111 | Crackers: oyster 7 + 3.1 9.7
128 [*Apples 10 + 3.1 12.0
148 | Starch: corn 6 + 3.2 7.9
150 [*Sugar: granulated 10 + 4.0 10.0
149 [*Sugar: raw 10 + 4.1 12,7
146 [*Salt 9 + 4.2 12.1
112 | Crackers: soda 8 + 4.9 11.6
131 | Raisins 8 + 4.9 14.1
113 | Cod 9 + 5.7 15.0
104 | Bread: Cincinnati 4 4+ 7.0 1.1
106 | Bread: N. Y. 6 + 7.2 8.3
115 | Mackerel 10 + 7.3 9.8
141 | Molasses 8 + 8.2 14.8
161 *Vinegar 9 +10.0 12.4
116 | Salmon 9 +11.9 10.2

Cloths and clothing

226 | Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai No. 1 11 — 4.0 6.6
228 | Silk: raw, Japanese, extra~extra 11 — 3.4 5.4
221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40’s 10 — .5 5.8
215 | Broadcloth - 7 — 3 7.8
217 | Storm serge 9 — .1 7.1
216 | French serge 8 + .9 10.5
190 | Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 11 + 1.5 8.0
182 | Drillings: Mass. D 10 + 1.7 13.3
220 | Worsted yarns: 2-32’s 11 + 1.9 5.8
195 | Print cloths 10 + 2.0 6.3
‘174 | Men’s shoes: vici kid 3 + 2.3 6.6
206 | Flannels: white 9 + 3.7 6.8
202 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 10 + 3.8 9.7
203 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1 11 + 3.9 9.1
173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 8 + 4.1 4.9
186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 9 + 4.3 8.8

*See footnote on page 553.
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TABLE XV (Cont.)

(1) @) 3) 4) (5)
Ref. Commodity Number | Average | Measure
No. of price | deviation { of incon-
revivals [from refer-{ sistency
ence date
Cloths and clothing (cont.)
185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 1 + 4.8 10.8
191 Musg].in: Lonsdale 1 + 4.9 5.3
180 | Denims 10 + 5.0 7.5
198 | Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 10 + 5.3 6.4
219 | Sicilian cloth 6 + 5.8 1.1
166 | Men’s shoes: black calf S + 6.0 6.7
179 | Calico 10 + 6.0 7.8
210 | Suiting: Middlesex 8 + 6.0 7.5
192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 11 + 6.3 10.9
197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 1 + 6.8 7.4
183 | Flannel: colored 8 + 7.6 8.9
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 6 + 7.7 12.5
177 | Women’s shoes 6 + 7.8 11.4
184 | Flannel: unbleached 9 + 8.1 7.4
181 | Drillings: Pepperell 10 + 8.3 7.7
196 | Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head 10 + 8.3 8.5
218 | Poplar cloth 6 + 9.8 11.7
193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 10 4+ 9.9 5.4
214 | Underwear: union suits S +10.4 16.0
223 | Linen shoe thread S +14.0 11.2
199 | Cotton thread 4 +20.5 7.9
Fuel and lighting
239 | Coke 11 + .8 4.8
234 | Anthracite coal: egg 5 4+ 1.1 14.0
244 | Matches 2 + 2.0 2.0
247 | Petroleum: crude 9 + 2.4 7.3
248 | Petroleum: refined, for export 8 + 4.0 7.2
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 6 + 5.7 5.2
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 10 + 6.44#| 11.4
249 | Petroleum: refined, 150 ° fire test 8 + 7.7 12.5
232 | Anthracite coal: broken 7 + 8.7 11.2
238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 9 + 9.2#] 10.1
235 | Anthracite coal: stove 5 +10.0 8.4
236 | Bituminous coal: Kanawha 10 +13.1# 13.2
Metals and metal products
302 | Zinc: slab 10 —2.4 4.6
297 | Lead: pipe .9 — .8 6.2
296 | Lead: pig 11 — .5 6.3
293 | Copper: ingot 11 — 2 7.5
300 | Tin: pig | 11 + .1 4.5
295 | Copper: wire 11 + 1.3 6.2
299 | Silver 9 + 1.4 10.1
263 | Pigiron: foundry No. 2, Southern 11 + 1.5 3.4
301 | Zinc: sheet 10 + 1.7 8.8
267 | Bar iron: from mill, Pittsburgh 11 + 2.9 6.1
" 298 | Quicksilver 10 + 3.0 8.8
261 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Northern 11 + 3.1 4.6
294 | Copper: sheet 10 + 3.1 7.9
260 | Pigiron: Bessemer 11 + 3.2 5.2
266 | Bar iron: from store, Phila. 11 + 3.5 5.9
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TABLE XYV (Cont.)

(1 2 3) 4 (8)
Ref. Commodity Number | Average | Measure
No. of price deviation | of incon~

revivals |from refer-| sistency

ence date
Metals and metal products (cond.)
276 | Steel billets 11 + 3.6 6.4
289 | Wire: fence 10 + 3.6 5.6
259 | Pig iron: basic 11 + 5.1 4.5
280 | Steel rails 7 + 5.3 11.5
291 | Wood screws 9 + 5.6 6.5
269 | Nails: wire 10 + 7.1 5.8
254 | Files 4 + 7.2 4.3
250 | Augers 5 + 7.4 12.5
251 | Butts 9 + 9.6 9.4
253 | Door knobs 9 + 9.6 12.5
272 | Saws: crosscut 2 +10.5 2.5
288 | Vises 9 +11.1 6.8
258 | Locks 9 +12.2 10.7
274 | Shovels 7 +12.3 12.8
252 | Chisels 6 +13.3 6.6
273 | Saws: hand 3 +13.3 4.0
255 | Hammers 5 +13.6 5.9
287 | Trowels 2 +22.0 9.0
271 | Planes 3 +23.0 7.5
Building materials
348 | Linseed oil 11 — 1.5 8.3
353 | Turpentine: spirits of 10 — .7 11.2
338 | Lime 5 — .6 6.8
327 | Brick 10 0 6.0
321 | Spruce 10 + 2.2 10.9
345 | Glass: window, B 11 + 2.4 8.8
354 | Lead: carbonate of 11 + 2.6 11.7
344 | Glass: window, A 10 + 2.8 9.1
350 | Rosin 10 + 2.8 11.4
317 | Pine: yellow siding 8 + 3.6 5.5
323 | Shingles: cypress 6 + 3.7 11,2
352 | Tar ' 9 + 3.8 8.7
335 | Doors 7 + 6.3 9.8
306 | Hemlock: N. Y. 8 + 6.4 6.4
324 | Shingles: red clear 9 + 6.6 9.9
310 | Oak: white plain, N. Y. 7 + 7.3 8.6
355 | Zinc: oxide of 11 + 8.3 8.4
319 | Poplar: N. Y. 10 + 9.8 8.4
349 | Putty 6 +10.0 5.8
312 | Oak: white quartered, N. Y. 9 +11.0 11.2
308 | Maple: N. Y. 8 +11.2 10.6
313 | Pine: white boards 9 +12.1 9.1
Chemicals and drugs

393 | Aleohol: grain 9 — 3.9 8.3
382 | Tallow 11 — 1.6 5.9
362 { Alcohol: wood 10 — 1.5 7.9
360 | Acid: sulphuric 6 — 1.2 11.2
397 | Opium 10 — .3 11.7
363 um 7 0 7.4
357 | Acid: muriatic § + .2 4.8
381 | Sulphur 6 + 1.8 12.0
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TABLE XV (Conc.)

(1) @) 3) @ 5)
Ref. Commodity Number | Average | Measure
No. of price | deviation | of incon-
revivals |from refer-| sistency
i ence date
Chemicals and drugs (cont.)
396 | Glycerine 9 + 4.6 10.8
400 | Quinine 8 +11.0 7.2
377 | Soda: bicarbonate of 6 +14.3 7.0
House-furnishings
419 | Carpets: Wilton 9 2.7 8.3
430 | Tickings: Amoskeag 10 I 3.8 8.3
418 | Carpets: Brussels 9 + 4.6 9.0
423 | Sheeting: 104 Pepperell 11 + 5.1 7.6
417 | Carpets: Axminster 8 + 5.9 4.3
422 | Pails 5 + 8.0 8.5
427 | Tumblers 7 + 8.9 13.6
406 | Bedroom sets 7 +11.3 7.1
405 | Bedroom chairs 6 +11.7 3.9
412 | Kitchen chairs 9 +12.6 10.7
424 | Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta 10 +13.6 9.4
428 | Plates 4 +14.7 6.8
429 | Teacups and saucers 4 +14.7 6.8
414 | Kitchen tables 6 +16.7 7.5
431 | Tubs 5 +19.4 10.6
igg 1li’lltchers 6 +21.2 11.8
appies
PP Miscellaneous 2 +36.5 6. S'
440 | Leather: sole oak il — 1.2 5.9
451 | Rubber 10 — .9 7.2
441 | Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 10 — .8 4.5
436 | Leather: calf i1 — .1 8.1
438 | Leather: harness oak 11 + .8 3.6
455 | Starch: laundry 8 + 1.1 7.7
433 | Cottonseed meal 10 + 1.4 5.7
450 | Rope 11 + 1.4 10.9
448 | Jute 11 + 1.6 9.1
444 | Paper: wrapping, Manilla 8 + 5.2 12.1
456 Toﬁacco: plug 4 + 5.7 5.7
457 | Tobacco: smoking 3 +10.7 12.7
443 | Paper: newsprint 8 +12.2 13.0

#The entry for period 17 which was affected by war-time price regulation has been omitted in com-
puting this average.
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TABLE XVI

MEeasures DEsCRIBING THE BEHAVIOR OF WHOLEsALE CoMMmopITY PRICES DURING
Prriops oF REvIVAL AND RECEssION IN AMERICAN Business, 1890-1925.

Ranking of Commodities, by Groupskaccordmg to the Average Duration of the Period

ising Prices.!

() @ ®
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. period of rising prices
(in monthsﬁ
Farm products
49 |*Onions 17.0
22 |*Beans 18.3
44 *Hops 20.1
2 [*Corn 20.4
16 | Hogs: light 20.7
15 | Hogs: heavy 21.2
1 |*Barley 22.1
4 |*Qats 22.2
51 |*Potatoes 22.8
53 | Rice 23.1
25 | Cotton 23.2
5 [*Rye 14.0
17 | Sheep: ewes 24.5
37 |*Hay 24.7 (21.7)
19 | Sheep: wethers 24.8
42 | Hides 24.9
47 | Milk 25.5
14 | Cattle: good to choice 25.7
59 | Wool: medium 26.0 (22.9)
56 | Wool: fine clothing 27.0 (24.0)
13 | Cattle: choice to prime 27.1
34 [*Flaxseed 34.5 (25.2)
31 *ngs 34.7 (24.0)
6 |*Wheat 34.8 (29.6)
Foods
130 | Prunes 16.2
152 |*Tea 16.9
128 |*Apples 18.4
129 |*Currants 18.4
109 | Coffee 19.9
115 | Mackerel 20.6
161 |*Vinegar 20.9
119 *Flour wheat, winter straights 21.0
74 | Pork: cured, 'salt mess 21.1
158 | Cottonseed oil 22.6
90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 23.3
69 | Hams 23.9
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 24.0
95 |*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 24.0

1The main entries in this table are averages based upon all the recorded periods of rising prices. In com-
puting the averages given in parentheses account has been taken only of those periods of rise which

were limited to a single phase of revival (and prosperity).

*The commodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are irregular, in the sense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more de-

tailed explanation see text, pp. 81, 102
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TABLE XVI (Cont.)

(1) @ | 3)
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. _ |period of rising prices
(in months
Foods (cont.)
117 [*Flour: rye 24.1
75 | Pork: cured, rough sides 24.3
64 | Beef: fresh 24.4
76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 24.9
99 |*Cheese 24.9
71 | Mutton 25.1
145 | Pepper 25.1 (23.1)
68 | Beef: salt 25.3 (23.1)
120 |*Flour: wheat, standard patents 25.9
149 |*Sugar: raw 26.2
113 | Cod 26.7
150 |*Sugar: granulated 27.2
139 | Meal: corn, fine white 27.4
146 |*Salt 28.4 (21.7)
116 | Salmon 28.6 él?.Og
138 | Lard 28.9 (22.2
140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 29.1
141 | Molasses 30.6 (22.8)
114 | Herring 31.4 (22.5)
112 | Crackers: soda 32.2 (20.8)
131 | Raisins 34.1 (26.2)
111 | Crackers: oyster : 40.6 (27.5)
106 | Bread: N. Y. 45.5 (18.0)
148 | Starch: corn 51.5 (9.5)
104 | Bread: Cincinnati 67.5 (32.0)
Cloths and clothing
179 | Calico 19.0
181 | Drillings: Pepperell 19.9
220 | Worsted yarns: 2-32’s . 19.9
192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 20.0
193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 20.8
195 | Print cloths 21.7
197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R- 22.5
202 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 22.6
196 | Sheetings: 44 Indian Head 23.2
203 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 22/1 23.7
191 | Muslin: Lonsdale 23.8
180 | Denims 23.9
221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40’s 24.7
185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 25.0
198 | Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 25.2 (20.2)
182 | Drillings: Mass. D 25.8
186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 25.8
190 | Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 26.3
226 | Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai No. 1 26.5
183 | Flannel: colored 27.0
184 | Flannel: unbleached 27.0
228 | Silk: raw, Japanese, extra-extra 27.1
173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 28.3 (15.2)
217 | Storm serge 29.0

*See footnote on page 558.
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TABLE XVI (Cont.)

) @, @)
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. period of rising prices
. (in months
Cloths and clothing (comt.)
216 | French s:er%u 30.9
206 | Flannel: te 33.4 (27.0)
218 | Poplar cloth 35.6 (35.0)
210 | Switing: Middlesex 37.8 (21.4)
215 | Broadcloth 40.5 (21.5)
177 | Women's shoes 40.8 (13.3)
219 | Sicilian cloth 41.6 (30.0)
199 | Cotton thread 4.3 (17.5)
166 | Men’s shoes: black calf : 46.5 8.5)
223 | Linen shoe thread 75.0 (11.0)
174 | Men’s shoes: vici kid 91.0 g—-)
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 96.0 (24.0)
214 | Underwear: union suits 141.5 (36.0)
Fuel and lLighting
234 | Anthracite coal: egg 11.0
235 | Anthracite coal: stove 11.5
236 | Bituminous coal: Kanawha 13.7
238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 16.9
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 19.7
239 | Coke 20.7
249 | Petroleum: refined, 150 ° fire test 25.3 (22.7)
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 27.9 (24.0)
248 | Petroleum: refined, for export 29.4 523 .8)
247 | Petroleum: crude 29.9 (25.0)
232 | Anthracite coal: broken 61.2 s 8.3)
244 | Matches 85.0 (—
Metals and metal products
259 | Pig iron: basic 14.8
295 | Copper: wire 16.6
261 | Pigiron: foundry No 2, Northern 16.7
276 | Steel billets 16.7
260 | Pigiron: Bessemer 17.3
267 | Bar iron: from m111 Pittsburgh 17.8
293 | Copper: ingot 18.6
294 | Copper: sheet 18.7
263 | Pig 1ron: foundry No. 2, Southern 19.2
269 | Nails: wire 19.6
266 | Bar iron: from store, Phila. 20.1
302 | Zinc: slab 20.1
288 | Vises 21.0 (16.1)
296 | Lead: pig 22.1
289 | Wire: fence 22.3
298 uicksilver 23.0
301 inc: sheet 23.0 (17.6)
300 | Tin: 23.3
291 | Woo screws 23.8
297 | Lead: pipe 24.1
253 { Door knobs 24.2 (15.4)
299 | Silver 25.6 (21.7)
258 | Locks 26.2 (17.73
274 | Shovels 28.8 (18.6
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TABLE XVI (Cont.)

(1) @) 3) .

Ref. Commodity Avcerage duration of

No. period of rising prices
(in months

Metals and metal products {cont.)

254 | Files 30.3

251 | Butts 32.0 (18.5)

252 | Chisels 35.8 (15.0)

287 | Trowels 49.0 (—)

271 | Planes 50.7 (9.0)

280 | Steel rails 57.6 (18.5)

255 | Hammers 58.7 (15.5§

250 | Augers 65.0 (32.5

272 | Saws: crosscut 66.0 g———)

273 | Saws: hand 186.0 (—)

Building materials

319 | Poplar: N. Y. 20.1

324 | Shingles: red cedar 21.1 (15.6)

345 | Glass: window, B 24.0

354 | Lead: carbonate of 24.1

352 | Tar 25.0

327 | Brick 25.2 520.0)

321 | Spruce 25.3 (22.1)

348 | Linseed oil 25.9

350 | Rosin 26.0 (20.6)

349 | Putty 26.3 19.2;

344 | Glass: window, A 28.2 (21.6

355 | Zine: oxide of 28.2 13.3;

335 | Doors 28.3 (17.8

313 | Pine: white boards 28.4 (23.1)

312 | Oak: white quartered, N. Y. 28.9 (23.9)

353 | Turpentine: spirits of 28.9 (25.7) |

308 | Maple: N. Y. 35.0 (20.4) |

306 | Hemlock: N. Y. 38.3 (24.7)

310 | Oak: white plain, N. Y. 38.7 (20.3)

323 | Shingles: cypress 39.2 (29.7)

317 | Pine: yellow siding 45.00 (23.3)

338 | Lime 61.5 (9.0)

Chemicals and drugs

377 | Soda: bicarbonate of 13.2

400 uinine 16.5

382 allow 23.5

397 | Opium 24.4

396 | Glycerine 24.7

393 | Alcohol: grain 25.9 (20.6)

357 | Acid: muriatic 26.2 (16.7)

360 | Acid: sulphuric 27.0 (20.0)

362 | Alcohol: wood 30.8 (27.4)

381 | Sulphur 47.7 (24.0)

363 | Alum 62.8 (18.7)

House-furnishings

423 | Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell 23.0

430 | Tickings: Amoskeag 23.9

427 | Tumblers 24.6 (21.7)

424 | Sheeting: 10-4 Wamsutta 25.1 (20.6)

426 | Pitchers 26.8 (12.7)
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TABLE XVI (Conc.)
(1) @ @
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. period of rising prices
(in months
House-furnishings (cont.)
412 | Kitchen chairs 31.9 (21.2)
417 | Carpets: Axminster 32.3 (26.7)
419 | Carpets: Wilton 47.5 (25.2)
406 | Bedroom sets 48.0 (21.3)
418 | Carpets: Brussels 48.2 (26.2)
405 | Bedroom chairs 56.7 (23.5)
422 | Pails 59.7 (10.5)
428 | Plates 72.7 (24.0)
429 | Teacups and saucers 72.7 (24.0)
431 | Tubs ) 82.3 (13.0)
425 Napgie,s - 84.0 5——)
. 414 | Kitchen tables 134.0 (10.0)
Miiscellaneous
433 | Cottonseed meal 20.1 (15.1)
436 | Leather: calf 20.1
443 | Paper: newsprint 21.9
450 | Rope 22.0
448 | Jute 23.4
451 | Rubber 23.7 (22.4)
440 | Leather: sole oak 24.1
441 | Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 26.2 (19.2)
438 | Leather: harness oak 27.0 §19. 1;
455 | Starch: laundry 30.9 (19.4
444 | Paper: wrapping, Manila 36.0 (29.2)
456 Toga.cco: plug 52.5 (50.0)
457 | Tobacco: smoking 149.0 (——)




APPENDIX 563

TABLE XVII

Mzeasures DEscrIBING THE BEHAVIOR oF WHoLEsALE CoMMopiTy PRICES DURING
Periobs oF RevivaL anp REcEssioN 1N AmERICAN BuUsiness, 1890-1925.

Average Sequence of Recession, by Groups, with Measures of Inconsistency.

The figures in column (4) indicate the number of months by which the price turns
of specific commodities precede (—) or lag behind (+) the major turns of the general
price index.

The measures in column (5) indicate the degree of reliability of the averages in
column (4). The smaller the measure in column (), the more consistent is the com-
modity in question in respect to the timing of its cyclical price movements.

(1) @) (3) “) (5)
Ref. Commodity No. of Average | Measure
No. price re- | deviation | of incon-
cessions |from refer-| sistency
ence date
Farm products
6 [*Wheat 6 —16.4 10.8
49 {*Onions 10 —11.1 10.9
5 [*Rye 8 —10.9 10.2
4 *Qats 9 — 6.6 10.9
1 [*Barley 10 — 6.4 6.1
34 [*Flaxseed 8 — 6.4 11.5
22 |*Beans 10 — 6.2 12.0
42 | Hides : 10 — 5.7 3.1
59 | Wool: medium -8 — 5.6 10.0
19 | Sheep: wethers K 10 — 4.9 4.9
56 | Wool: fine clothing -8 — 4.6 9.9
15 | Hogs: heavy 10 — 4.2 4.1
53 | Rice .9 — 4.0 11.2
17 | Sheep: ewes 10 — 3.9 3.3
16 | Hogs: light : 10 — 3.8 3.8
2 |*Corn 9 — 3.7 . 9.8
44 |*Hops 8 — 2.9 11.6
13 | Cattle: choice to prime 10 — 1.5 5.5
14 | Cattle: good to choice 10 — 7 6.2
31 |*Eggs 8 4+ 2.2 6.8
25 | Cotton 10 4+ 3.3 5.8
37 |*Hay 8 + 3.6 9.6
51 [*Potatoes 10 4+ 4.1 15.2
47 | Milk 10 4+ 5.7 7.6
Foods
129 |*Currants 9 —10.7 10.9
152 |*Tea 9 — 5.6 13.5
75 | Pork: cured, rough sides 9 — 5.4 9.5
130 | Prunes 10 — 5.4 10.8
76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 9 — 4.9 8.9
74 | Pork: cured, salt mess 10 — 4.6 8.8

1In computing the average time of recession, as given in this table, the entries for period 16 have been
omitted. Because of war-time regulation and other abnormal conditions these entries are not considered
to be representative.

*The commodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are irregular, in the sense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more
detailed explanation see text pp. 81, 102.
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TABLE XVII (Cont.)

(1) @ . 3) @ (s)
Ref. Commodity No. of Average | Measure
No. price re- | deviation | of incon-
. cessions |from refer-| sistency
ence date
Foods (cont.)

119 |*Flour: wheat, winter straights 8 — 4.0 14.2
99 [*Cheese 10 — 4.0 7.1
90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 10 — 3.9 7.8

120 |*Flour: wheat, standard patents 8 — 3.9 13.8
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 10 — 3.3 7.4
95 [*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 10 — 3.3 7.4

138 | Lard 8 — 3.3 6.1

139 | Meal: corn, fine white 9 — 3.0 8.5

145 | Pepper 8 — 2.7 9.1

140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 9 — 2.6 8.6

128 [*Apples : 9 — 1.5 13.5

158 | Cottonseed oil 10 — .6 4.6

109 | Coffee 10 + .1 i1.4
69 | Hams 10 + 1.1 6.5
64 | Beef: fresh 10 + 1.2 6.0

114 | Herring 7 + 1.3 6.0
71 | Muiton 10 + 1.8 8.8
68 | Beef: salt 9 + 1.9 7.3

113 | Cod 9 + 2.0 10.3

161 |*Vinegar 10 + 2.4 8.9

115 | Mackerel 9 + 2.5 7.5

112 | Crackers: soda 6 4 2.6 12.9

117 }*Flour: rye 7 + 3.2 15.1

146 [*Salt 8 + 3.5 i1.4

148 | Starch: corn 6 + 5.0 8.2

141 | Molasses 7 + 5.1 8.3

131 | Raisins 7 + 5.4 6.1

111 | Crackers: oyster 6 + 5.8 14.7

116 | Salmon 7 + 8.2 9.6

149 [*Sugar: raw 9 + 8.4 8.7

106 | Bread: N. Y. 5 + 8.7 8.4

150 [*Sugar: granulated 9 + 9.0 9.4

104 | Bread: Cincinnati 3 +10.0 4.0

Cloths and clothing

166 | Men’s shoes: black calf 4 — 3.3 4.0

173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk 7 — 2.4 4.5

177 | Women’s shoes 5 — 2.2 6.5

220 | Worsted yarns: 2-32's 10 — 1.9 6.7

221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40's 9 — 1.6 4.1

226 | Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai No. 1 10 — 1.6 5.4

215 | Broadcloth 6 - .3 7.3

228 | Silk: raw, Japanese, extra-extra 10 — 1 5.6

219 | Sicilian cloth 6 .0 4.9

195 | Print cloths 10 + .9 7.0

174 | Men’s shoes: vici kid 2 + 1.5 1.5

198 | Calico 9 + 2.0 3.0

179 | Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 10 + 2.1 7.4

216 | French serge 7 + 2.2 2.8

210 | Suiting: Middlesex . 7 + 3.0 4.8

*See footnote on page 563.
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(1) @) (3) (4) (5)

Ref. Commodity No. of Average | Measure

No. price re- | deviation | of incon-

cessions |from refer-| sistency

ence date
Cloths and clothing (cont.)
199 | Cotton thread 4 + 3.3 4.1
202 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 10 + 3.7 6.2
217 | Storm serge 8 + 3.7 6.9
203 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones-22/1 10 + 4.2 6.9
182 | Drillings: Mass. D 10 + 4.8 5.9
192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 10 + 4.8 6.2
186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 10 + 4.9 7.3
190 | Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 10 + 5.7 5.6
181 | Drillings: Pepperell 10 + 5.9 5.5
- 191 | Muslin: Lonsdale 10 + 6.0 6.1
206 | Flannels: white 8 + 6.0 2.1
214 | Underwear: union suits 2 + 6.0 4.0
197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 10 + 6.3 7.0
185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 10 + 6.4 7.7
180 | Denims 10 + 6.7 5.9
193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 9 + 7.4 4.4
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 3 + 8.5 1.5
183 | Flannel: colored 8 + 8.7 7.0
218 | Poplar cloth 5 + 8.7 7.2
223 | Linen shoe thread 3 + 8.7 7.4
196 | Sheetings: 4-4 Indian Head 10 + 9.2 6.2
184 | Flannel: unbleached 9 +11.0 8.7
Fuel and bighting
239 | Coke 10 — .5 7.6
232 | Anthracite coal: broken 4 + 1.3 5.2
236 { Bituminous coal: Kanawha 10 + 2.2 5.0
238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 8 + 3.0 5.4
234 | Anthracite coal: egg 2 + 4.5 8.5
235 | Anthracite coal: stove 2 + 4.5 8.5
244 | Matches 2 + 6.0 12.0
248 | Petroleum: refined, for export 7 + 6.1 5.3
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 3 + 6.3 7.4
249 | Petroleum: refined, 150° fire test 7 + 6.3 7.3
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 8 + 6.7 6.5
247 | Petroleum: crude 8 + 6.9 8.4
Metals and metal products

295 | Copper: wire 10 — 4.2 5.4
267 | Bariron: from mill, Pittsburgh 10 — 4.0 7.7
293 | Copper: ingot 10 — 3.7 5.4
302 | Zinc: slal 9 — 3.7 6.2
259 | Pig iron: basic 10 — 2.2 4.8
261 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Northern 10 — 2.2 4.1
263 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Southern 10 — 2.0 4.5
276 | Steel billets 10 — 2.0 2.9
294 | Copper: sheet 9 — 1.2 5.7
260 | Pig iron: Bessemer 10 — 1.1 3.7
297 | Lead: pipe 8 — 1.0 5.1
301 | Zinc: sheet 8 — .9 7.3
296 | Lead: pig 10 — 4 6.4
266 | Bar iron: from store, Phila. 10 — .3 4.2

|
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TABLE XVII (Cont.)-

(1) ) 3 4) (5

Ref. Commodity No. of Average | Measure
No. price re- | deviation | of incon-
cessions |from refer-| sistency
ence date

Melals and metal products (cont.)
299 | Silver

300 | Tin: pig

289 | Wire: fence

298 | Quicksilver

288 | Vises

271 | Planes

269 | Nails: wire

253 | Door knobs

254 | Files

280 | Steel rails

252 | Chisels

274 | Shovels

291 | Wood screws

251 | Butts

250 | Augers

258 | Locks

272 | Saws: crosscut

273 | Saws: hand

255 | Hammers 2
287 | Trowels .
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Building materials

323 | Shingles: cypress

327 | Brick

317 | Pine: yellow siding-

335 | Doors -

338 | Lime

324 | Shingles: red cedar

350 | Rosin

345 | Glass: window, B

353 | Turpentine: spirits of .

348 | Linseed oil

310 | Oak: white, plain, N. Y.

344 | Glass: window, A

355 | Zinc: oxide of

352 | Tar

306 | Hemlock: N. Y.

354 | Lead: carbonate of

319 | Poplar

349 | Putty

308 | Maple: N. Y.

321 | Spruce

313 | Pine: white boards

312 | Oak: white quartered, N. Y.
Chemicals and drugs

381 | Sulphur

393 | Aleohol: grain

360 | Acid: sulphurie
382 | Tallow

357 | Acid: muriatic
397 gfium

362 cohol: wood
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TABLE XVII (Conc.)

567

(1)
Ref.
No.

(2)
Commodity

3
No. of
price re-
cessions

(€))]
Average
deviation
from refer-
ence date

(5)
Measure
of incon-
sistency

400
377
396
363

419

422
424

Chemicals and drugs (cont.)
Quinine
Soda: bicarbonate of
Glycerine
Alum
House-furnishings
Carpets: Wilton
Nappies
arpets: Brussels
Sheeting: 10-4 Pepperell
Tumblers
Bedroom sets
Tickings: Amoskeag
Kitchen tables
Tubs
Carpets: Axminster
Pails
Sheeting: 10-1 Wamsutta
Bedroom chairs
Pitchers
Plates
Teacups and saucers
Kitchen chairs
Miscellaneous
Rubber

Cottonseed meal
Leather: calf

Leather: sole oak, scoured backs
Rope

Leather: harness oak
Starch: laundry
Leather: sole oak

Jute

Tobacco: smoking
Tobacco: plug

Paper: newsprint

Paper: wrapping, Manila
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TABLE XVIII

Measures DEscrIBING THE BEHAVIOR oF WrHOLESALE CommopITy PRICES DURING
Periops oF REVIvAL AND RECESSION IN AMERICAN BuUsINEss, 1890-1925.

Ranking of Commodities, by Groups, according to the Average Duration of the

Period of Falling Prices.!
(1) @) . @
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. period of falling prices

, (in months

Farm products
13 | Cattle: choice to prime

9.9
47 | Milk 12.9
14 | Cattle: good to choice 13.2
19 | Sheep: wethers 13.2
31 |*Eggs 13.2
42 | Hides 13.4
17 | Sheep: ewes 13.7
34 [*Flaxseed 14.9
1 |*Barley 15.2
51 |*Potatoes 16.3
25 | Cotton 16.5
59 | Wool: medium 17.5
15 | Hogs: heavy 17.6
16 | Hogs: light 17.7
4 [*Oats 19.0
2 [*Corn 19.2
22 |*Beans 20.1
49 |*Onions 20.4
53 | Rice 20.4 (18.6;
5 [*Rye . 20.7 (18.6
56 | Wool: fine clothing 20.7 (13.7)
6 |*Wheat 22.0 (18.8)
37 |*Hay 22.1
44 |*Hops 27.4 (21.8)
Foods
140 | Meal: corn, yellow table 11.2
106 | Bread: N. Y. 12.0
139 | Meal: corn, fine white 12.9
71 | Mutton 14.4
99 [*Cheese 14.4
64 | Beef: fresh 14.5
69 | Hams 15.8
89 |*Butter: creamery extra, N. Y. 15.8
95 [*Butter: creamery extra, St. Louis 15.8
158 | Cottonseed oil 15.9
68 | Beef: salt 16.1
90 |*Butter: creamery firsts, N. Y. 16.6
74 | Pork: cured, salt mess 17.0

1The main entries in this table are averages based upon all the recorded periods of falling price. In
computing the averages given in parentheses account has been taken only of those periods of decline which
were limited to a single phase of recession (and depression).

*The commodities marked with an asterisk have price movements which are itregular, in the sense that
they do not conform in any systematic fashion to the cyclical movements of general prices. For a more
detailed explanation see text, pp. 81, 102,
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' TABLE XVIII (Cont.)

569

(1) @ @3)
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. period of falling pri-
ces
(in months)
Foods (cont.)
120 {*Flour: wheat, standard patents 17.2 (14.3)
146 |*Salt 17.5
109 | Coffee 17.7
150 *Sugar granulated 17.7 (16.1)
149 |*Sugar: raw 18.1 (16.6)
76 | Pork: cured, short clear sides 19.0 (16. 1;
75 | Pork: cured rough sides 19.9 (17.0
113 | Cod 20.9 §16.7;
131 | Raisins 20.9 (17.5
138 | Lard 21.0 (18.0)
115 | Mackerel 21.3
129 |*Currants 21.4
111 | Crackers: oyster 21.7 (10.7)
152 {*Tea 21.9
114 | Herring . 22.1 517 4
119 |*Flour: wheat, winter straights 22.1 (19.9
145 Paﬁger . 22.6 (15.4
116 22.7
130 | Prunes 22.9
128 {*Apples 23.4 (22.1)
141 | Molasses 23.7
112 | Crackers: soda 24.0 (11.2)
161 |*Vinegar 24.8 (18.4)
117 |*Flour: rye 25.9 (19.8
148 | Starch: corn 29.4 17.23
104 | Bread: Cincinnati 59.0 ( 4.0)
Cloths and clothing
206 | Flannel: white 1.1
184 | Flannel: unbleached 11.6
190 | Muslin: Fruit of the Loom 11.9
228 | Silk: raw, Japanese, extra-extra 11.9
183 | Flannel: colored 12.0
226 | Silk: raw, Japanese, Kansai, No. 1 12.6
182 | Drillings: Mass. D 13.4
191 | Muslin: Lonsdale 14.2
186 | Ginghams: Lancaster 14.9
180 | Denims 15.8
185 | Ginghams: Amoskeag 16.0
196 Sheetmgs 4-4 Indmn Head 16.6
192 | Muslin: Rough Rider 16.8
203 | Cotton ﬁarns carded cones 22/1 17.1
174 | Men's shoes: vici ki 17.5
197 | Sheetings: 4-4 Pepperell R 17.5
220 | Worste ya.rns 2-32's 18.2
202 | Cotton yarns: carded, cones 10/1 18.3
217 | Storm serge 18.7 $14‘ 1)
221 | Worsted yarns: 2-40’s 18.7 (14.5)
193 | Muslin: Wamsutta 18.8

*See footnote on page 568.
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TABLE XVIII (Cont.)

1) @ ®
Ref. Commodity Average duration of
No. ’ period of falling pri-
ces
(in months)
Cloths and clothing (cont.)
198 | Sheetings: 4-4 Ware Shoals 18.9
195 | Print cloths 19.0
181 | Drillings: Pepperell : 19.4
215 | Broadcloth 19.5 (15.2)
218 | Poplar cloth 20.2 (14.0)
210 | Suiting: Middlesex 21.1 (15.7)
173 | Men’s shoes: chocolate elk ' 22.7 .
216 | French serge 23.1 (16.0)
179 | Calico 24.4 (19.7)
166 | Men’s shoes: black calf : 25.5
219 | Sicilian cloth 25.8 (14.0)
177 | Women's shoes 26.6
213 | Underwear: shirts and drawers 28.7 (13.0)
214 | Underwear: union suits 47.5 (23.0)
199 | Cotton thread 49.2 (32:3)
223 | Linen shoe thread 49.7 (35.0)
Fuel and lighting
247 | Petroleum: crude 16.7 (14.7)
239 | Coke 17.2
248 | Petroleum: refined, for export 19.9 (17.2)
233 | Anthracite coal: chestnut 21.0
232 | Anthracite coal: broken 23.0
237 | Bituminous coal: New River 23.7 §13.7)
249 | Petroleum: refined, 150° fire test 24.0 (22.5)
236 | Bituminous coal: Kanawha 25.2
235 | Anthracite coal: stove 31.0
238 | Bituminous coal: Pocahontas 31.1 (21.7)
234 | Anthracite coal: egg 33.0
244 | Matches _ 81.0 (7.0)
Metals and metal products

272 | Saws: crosscut 15.0
273 | Saws: hand - 15.0
297 | Lead: pipe 15.6
300 | Tin: pig ) 15.6
296 | Lead: pig 15.8
291 | Wood screws 16.7
289 | Wire: fence 17.1
298 | Quicksilver 18.4 (13.4)
299 | Silver 18.5
280 | Steel rails 18.6
258 | Locks 19.0
287 | Trowels 19.0
266 | Bar iron: from store, Phila. 19.1
302 | Zinc: slab 19.1
263 | Pig iron: foundry No. 2, Southern 19.3
250 | Augers 19.5 (12.7)
294 | Copper: sheet 20.0
293 | Copper: ingot 20.2
260 | Pig iron: Bessemer 20.7
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TABLE XVIII (Cont.)

(1) @ @

Ref. Commodity Average duration of

No. period of falling

prices
(in months)
Metals and metal products (cont.)

301 | Zinc: sheet 20.7

261 | Pigiron: foundry No. 2, Northern 21.1

267 | Bariron: from mill, Plttsburgh 21.3

276 | Steel billets 21.4

295 | Copper: wire 22.4

253 | Door knobs 22.7

269 | Nails: wire 22.8 (18.7)

259 | Pigiron: basic 23.0

251 | Butts 23. l (19.0;

274 | Shovels 24.7 (24.3

255 | Hammers . 28.7 ?8.3)

288 | Vises : 28.9 (24.9)

252 | Chisels 30.2 (24.4)

271 | Planes 56.3 39.0;

254 | Files 70.3 (16.0

Building materials

348 | Linseed oil 12.6

308 | Maple: N. Y. 14.0

353 | Turpentine: spirits of 14.0

354 | Lead: carbonate of 14.9

312 | Oak: white quartered, N. Y. 15.4

345 | Glass: window, B 15.9

344 | Glass: window, A 16.1

350 | Rosin 16.2

352 | Tar 17.4

306 | Hemlock: N. Y. 17.5

338 | Lime 17.7

321 | Spruce 18.3

327 | Brick 18.3

317 | Pine: yellow siding 19.4

313 | Pine: white boards 20.0 (12.7)

323 | Shingles: cypress 20.2

355 | Zinc: oxide of 22.1

319 | Poplar: N. Y. 22.8 218.0;

324 Shmgles red cedar 26.2 (20.1

310 | Oak: white plain, N. Y, 27.3 (21.0)

335 | Doors 28.3 (23. 2;

349 | Putty : _ 34.8 (16.7

Chemicals and drugs

363 | Alum 10.4

362 | Alcohol: wood 13.4

382 | Tallow 14.8

397 | Opium 14.8

393 cohol: grain 18.6

396 | Glycerine 18.6 (12.0)

400 uinine 28.3 (22.7)

381 ulphur 39.7 (23.3)

350 | Acid: sulphuric 46.4 (21.7)

357 | Acid: muriatic 53.5 18.7;

377 | Soda: bicarbonate of 57.8 (22.0
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TABLE XVIII (Conc.)

(1) @ @ .

Ref. Commodity Average duration of

No. period of falling

prices
(in months)
) House-furnishings

430 | Tickings: Amoskeag 14.8

423 | Sheeting: 104 Pepperell ‘ 15.8

406 | Bedroom sets 16.7

418 | Carpets: Brussels 19.5 210.8)

419 |- Carpets: Wilton 19.8 (10.6)

424 | Sheeting: 104 Wamsutta 20.0

417 | Carpets: Axminster 22.3 (13.2)

422 | Pails 24.2 516.0)

412 | Kitchen chairs 26.0 (19.8)

405 | Bedroom chairs 27.3 (19.5)

431 | Tubs 35.7 (20.3)

426 | Pitchers 36.0 (31.2)

414 | Kitchen tables : 43.5 (21.0)

428 | Plates 53.0 (19.0)

429 | Teacups and saucers 53.0 (19.0)

427 | Tumblers 56.6 (12.5)

425 | Nappies 66.0 (60.0)

Moiscellaneous

457 | Tobacco: smoking 9.0

444 | Paper: wrapping, Manila 14.0 (10.0)

440 | Leather: so?e oak 14.8

448 | Jute 15.2

441 | Leather: sole oak, scoured backs 15.7

438 | Leather: harness oak 15.7

450 | Rope 16.8

443 | Paper: newsprint 17.3

436 | Leather : c 19.6

451 | Rubber 20.0

433 | Cottonseed meal 22.2

455 | Starch: laundry 22.3 §19.8)

456 | Tobacco: plug 42.3 (13.5)
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